PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
September 21, 2016, 4:00 P.M.

ALL PETITION ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

I ROLL CALL

. REVIEW OFSUMMARY — June 15, 2016, July 20, 2016

[l. PETITIONS

1) 15-TV-241, 700 N. Washington Street , Sarge Property Management, Inc. (Triple Double,
LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard November 15,
2015.

2) 16-TV-44, 402 S. Highland Avenue , Paul Woody Doughman (Dorothy Kinney). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 20, 2016.

3) 16-TV-80, 1832 S. Covey Lane , Bret Johnson (LifeDesigns, Inc.). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 20, 2016.

4) 16-TV-149, 1501-1523 S. Arbors Lane , Timothy Roberts (Andrew Held). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

5) 16-TV-150, 924 W. Kirkwood Avenue , Adam Bowen. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

6) 16-TV-151, 301 E. Brownstone Drive , Brownstone Terrace. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

7) 16-TV-152, 322-322 % S. Jordan Avenue , Marci Bowlen (Bruce & Shannon Storm). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

8) 16-RV-153, 1004-1004 ¥ W. 6™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Steven Schatz). Request for rescission of a
variance.

9) 16-RV-154, 313 N. Overhill Drive , H.A.N.D. (Jiangmei Wu). Request for rescission of a
variance.

10) 16-RV-155, 327 N. Roosevelt Street , H.A.N.D. (Sharon Lunde). Request for rescission of a
variance.

11) 16-TV-156, 515 W. Howe Street , Spicer Rentals. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

12) 16-RV-157, 1332 N. Woodburn Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Billy & Robert Fleetwood). Request for
rescission of a variance.

13) 16-RV-158, 612 N. Dunn Street , H.A.N.D. (10-29, LLC). Request for rescission of a
variance.

14) 16-RV-159, 620 N. College Avenue , H.A.N.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for rescission of



a variance.

15) 16-RV-160, 115 S. Clark Street , H.A.N.D. (Richard Scherer). Request for rescission of a
variance.

16) 16-RV-161, 802 N. College Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Linda Braunlin). Request for rescission of a
variance.

17) 16-TV-162, 2429-2433 W. Marlene Drive , JK Development Group, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

18) 16-RV-163, 516 E. 11" Street, H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP). Request for rescission of a
variance.

19) 16-RV-164, 324 N. Jefferson Street , H.A.N.D. (711 Holdings, LLC). Request for rescission
of a variance.

20) 16-TV-165, 407 E. Smith Avenue , Rudy Fields (Dolores Rockwood). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

21) 16-RV-166, 1417 S. Walnut Street Unit A , H.A.N.D. (Robert Bland). Request for rescission
of a variance.

22) 16-RV-167, 527 N. Prow Avenue , H.A.N.D. (James Meadows). Request for rescission of a
variance.

23) 16-RV-168, 409-411 W. 3¢ Street, H.A.N.D. (Erik T. Grotness). Request for rescission of a
variance.

24) 16-RV-169, 114 S. Grant Street , H.A.N.D. (David Colman). Request for rescission of a
variance.

25) 16-RV-170, 415 N. Park Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Pleasants Rentals). Request for rescission of a
variance.

26) 16-RV-171, 1200 N. Madison Street , H.A.N.D. (B&L Rentals, LLC). Request for rescission
of a variance.

27) 16-RV-172, 211 E. Grimes Lane , H.A.N.D. (Noah Stroup). Request for rescission of a
variance.

28) 16-RV-173, 910 E. Maxwell Lane , H.A.N.D. (Triple Crown Ventures, LLC). Request for
rescission of a variance.

29) 16-RV-174, 316 E. 8" Street, H.A.N.D. (Sheree Demming). Request for rescission of a
variance.

30) 16-RV-175, 515 E. 8" Street, H.A.N.D. (Cream & Crimson Management, LLC). Request for
rescission of a variance.

31) 16-TV-176, 111 N. Jefferson Street , Action Property Management & Realty (Steven La
Rocca). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

32) 16-TV-177, 1209 S. Lincoln Street , Brawley Real Estate & Management (Owens
Investment, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

33) 16-TV-178, 727-729 W. Dixie Street , Brawley Real Estate & Management (Owens
Investment, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.



34) 16-RV-179, 301 E. 10™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Tariq Khan). Request for recission of a variance.

35) 16-TV-180, 549 E. Graham Place , Alex Maverick. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

36) 16-RV-181, 515 W. 6™ Street, H.A.N.D. (H3 Rentals, Inc.). Request for rescission of a
variance.

37) 16-RV-182, 501 S. Mitchell Street , H.A.N.D. (Robert Jones). Request for rescission of a
variance.

38) 16-TV-183, 331 S. Davisson Drive , Christina May (Kristina Seastrom). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

39) 16-TV-184, 805 E. Hillside Drive , Andrew Steinberg (Tim Treahy). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

40) 16-RV-185, 312 W. 16™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Lance Weidner). Request for rescission of a
variance.

41) 16-RV-186, 601-603 W. 4™ Street, H.A.N.D. (David Willibey). Request for rescission of a
variance.

42) 16-RV-187, 623 S. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Matt Stuebe). Request for rescission of a
variance.

43) 16-RV-188, 320 N. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (College Rentals, LLC). Request for rescission
of a variance.

44) 16-TV-189, 313 N. Overhill Drive , Jiangmei Wu. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

45) 16-TV-190, 536 N. Lincoln Street , Elwood, LLC. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

46) 16-TV-191, 109-111 W. Pinewood Drive , Robert Wright). Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

47) 16-RV-192, 113 E. 15" Street, H.A.N.D. (Baseline Properties). Request for rescission of a
variance.

48) 16-TV-193, 1205 S. Henderson Street , Michael & Joan Soller. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

VI. ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2016
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Andrew J. Guenther, Susie Hamilton

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier, Jo

Stong, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS: Sandy Doss (Dorothy Apartments), Lucille Powers (CFC Properties), Shannon

Ramey (Dorothy Apartments), Erika Rogers (Knights Landing Apartments)

Meeting start time 4:02 PM.

REVIEW OF SUMMARY

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for May 18, 2016. Guenther seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

16-TV-121, 310 N. Dunn Street , Omega Properties (Dan & Mary Friedman). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15,
2016 deadline.

16-TV-123, 3111 S. Walnut Street Pike , Rita Foddrill (Pendragon Properties). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 31,
2016 deadline.

16-RV-124, 701-701 ¥> W. Dodds Street , H.A.N.D. (Matthew Gwaltney). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-RV-125, 1007 W. 11" Street, H.A.N.D. (Echo Properties). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-TV-126, 515 E. Smith Avenue , Tempo Properties (David Byrne). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2016
deadline.

16-RV-130, 505 E. 8™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Judith Fulford). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-TV-131, 216 E. Hillside Drive , Parker Real Estate Management (Steve Dunphy). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September
01, 2016 deadline.

16-RV-132, 101 E. Wilson Street , H.A.N.D. (Fred & Shirley Demshar). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-AA-133, 456 E. Laurelwood Drive , Matt Oliver. Request for a modification or exception to the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Grant the request with
conditions that the petitioner shall not be required to schedule this unit for a Cycle inspection unless
it is still occupied by tenants after the deadline of July 07, 2016; at which time it will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal department for further action to include the possibility of fines.
16-RV-134, 913 S. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (JPM Properties, LLC). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

16-TV-128, 2321 S. Rockport Road , Shannon Ramey. The petitioner, Shannon Ramey, was
present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the
request with the conditions that the owner shall bring the property into compliance with Title 20, or;
as the tenant’s leases end, the units are to be reverted back to 3 bedrooms before the units can be
rented again. If the current tenant’s family requires 4 bedrooms they will have to find other housing
to accommodate their needs. The property owner will be required to provide the current leases for
each unit by June 30, 2016. All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stating that the owner revert the 4 bedroom units back to 3 bedrooms each at the end of
current leases or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action including the possibility of fines. Gastineau made a motion to grant the request per



VI.

staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

16-TV-127, 1503 S. Dorchester Drive , B&B Rentals. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with an August
15, 2016 deadline. Floyd made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Guenther
seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

16-TV-129, 212 S. Roosevelt Street , Yaling Huang. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to deny the request with a June
16, 2016 deadline. Floyd made a motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton
seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request denied.

16-TV-120, 2036 N. Walnut Street , Campus Court Apartments (GEM Walnut Il). Pulled from the
Consent Agenda. Petitioner, Erika Rogers of Knights Landing, was present at the beginning of the
meeting, however, left before hearing the petition requesting an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with an August 15, 2016 deadline. Gallman
made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation with a July 15, 2016 deadline for all
life safety violations including smoke detectors and electrical cover plates and electrical receptacles,
and an August 15, 2016 deadline for all other violations. Hamilton seconded. Motion failed, 0-5.
Gastineau made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation with a July 15, 2016
deadline for all life safety violations including smoke detectors, electrical cover plates, electrical
receptacles, electrical outlets and dryer vents, and with an August 15, 2016 deadline for all other
violations. Guenther seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
BHQA by-laws were signed by all five attending members of the commission.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made motion to adjourn. Gastineau seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:36 PM.




B.H.Q.A.MEETING OF JULY 20, 2016
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Andrew J. Guenther, Susie Hamilton

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Doris Sims, Jo Stong,

Dee Wills (HAND)

Meeting start time 4:00 PM.

REVIEW OF SUMMARY
No minutes presented.

CONSENT AGENDA

16-TV-49, 2010 N. Monroe Street, Pegasus Properties (DAJA). Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard April 20, 2016. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 20, 2016 deadline.

16-TV-135, 916 W. 6" Street, Choice Realty & Management (Matthew Todd). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 5,
2016 deadline.

16-TV-136, 314 W. 16™ Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Hans Van Boldrick & Susan
Morgan). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the
request with an August 25, 2016 deadline.

16-TV-137, 3411 N. Windcrest Drive, Sara Jane Feuerbach. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2016 deadline.
16-RV-138, 910 S. Ransom Lane, H.A.N.D. (Denise M. Wood). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-TV-139, 315 W. 16™ Street, Parker Real Estate Management (Phil Jones). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October
14, 2016 deadline and the change of siding will require a review of demolition delay by the
Bloomington Historic Preservation Manager.

16-RV-140, 318 E. 17" Street, H.A.N.D. (Jeffrey B. & Angela D. Brown). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-RV-141, 1205 S. Fess Avenue, H.A.N.D. (Eugene Humbles). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-RV-142, 502 S. Washington Street, H.A.N.D. (Powder Monkey). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-TV-143, 500-508 E. 15™ Street, Elkins Apartments (Elkins Grandchildren’s Trust). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 31,
2016 deadline.

16-RV-145, 508 N. Prow Avenue, H.A.N.D. (Matt Wisen). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-RV-146, 2410-2414 S. Rogers Street, H.A.N.D. (Matt Wisen). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

16-TV-147, 312 E. Dixie Street, Michael Plaza. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2016 deadline.

16-AA-148, 3955 N. Rosewood Court, Hussain Farzad. Request for relief from an administrative
decision. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for relief from the rental registration
process for the duration of time it is owned by Hussain & Parvin Farzad and is occupied by current
residents Jamila Mardanzai & son. The property will be checked on a yearly basis to verify there has
been no change in ownership or occupancy.

Approved.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

None.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None.



V.

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made motion to adjourn. Gastineau seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:03 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-241{old)

700 N. Washington St.

Triple Double LLC (Sarge Rentals)
Maria McCormick

July 30, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

September 235, 2015 Received 1% Application for Extension of time
July 30, 2016 1% BHQA Deadline

August 1, 2016 Received 2" BHQA Application

On the cycle inspection it was noted that the front porch needed to
be tuck pointed, some of the spindles needed repairs and the public
side walk needed replaced. The petitioner originally was granted
an extension of time until July 30, 2016 to complete these repairs
using the city’s side walk replacement program. This program has
been suspended again and the petitioner is now requesting until
October 1, 2016 to have a contractor complete the outstanding
work. All other items have been re-inspected and are complied.

Grant the extension

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 1, 2016

Application for Appeal




Application for Appe

L @) i L
v _, To The \ Wi F .
BLOOMINETS - Board of Housing Quality Appa s Q{)
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.qov

Property Address: 00 N (Wesii w o - .
" J R
Petitioner's Name: _| r”fpf*& DOW{DLb AL (SMC\RIRQ i,;ﬁ:d;)
paress: 565 [ Mk SF (02 N Mok S LY
city: "~ o ﬂfjﬂﬁw state: jid Zip Code: L FY
Phone Number: _@d_ D20 [SUL Email Address: %J@@SOML@M
Property Owners Name:/l—\’";p\(_;bmjo\e Lee |
Addrese: 905 N o S
City: Q)kowﬁ%om State:__|, b Zipcode: 4 FYoy
Phone Number: _ gL 7720 IS0 Email A'dd;ess:”‘vﬁxa@‘ao\f%g_%ﬁm_ Lo
Occupants:ia)w S\.O&/L,bk{f ‘ ‘ .

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board io consider the request:
- 1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public health, safety and general welare. A ' ‘ .
2. Thatthe value of the area zbout the property fo which the exception is 1o apply will not be adverde

Y
affected.

Please cirele the pefition type thaf you are requesting:

@n extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modhication or exceplion fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petificn type V)

C) Relief from an @dministrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition iype RV)

EEMINDER: A $20 filing fee musi be submitied — OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be :
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number_m :

SEE REVERSE




Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may atlach any exhibits or additional comments
as you geem necessary and periinent io your reguest.  Be specific as to what you aie reguesting, the
reason of justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the proper‘y into compliance,
-and any-modifications and/or alierafions you are suggesting.

%\/\V\-Cy ‘FUV o %JYCV“SLQV\'_\\) (,vaawp\’i'/jrt Side wols .

AW OJ(M/ exchrio (arle M\tum 5 edlete, Dwnes
Ordorstod gt e C)Jm woldd eplace sidewabls!
Oules & Mo owner poud T enorede. dlove \uﬁJr{%fa@mu
e mapds axome Hhade ok priziomn i Wr\&m/w
suSptidid duwa o budet / nder ssues.

k{uw\ G oun exddenyion Gudl 1] [ 1w o aldews fimety
el sl schucluly o ventlr fo 5[«%& Wb

Signatﬁra(reqa_xlilred): WM é{/%ﬁ: L//&SOV\-%{(_QWQ

Name ('p[ease print)%k" m/\\% [/{ )1/\/(?{/ Date: 7 /Z?/[CI

You may aftend the meeting. 1 you aliend, please note that all petiioners presenting & matter fo the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minuies fc present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can ba
granted if deerned appropnate by the Board. Please note thal it your propenty is listed on the consent
-zgenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-44 (Old Business)

Address: 402 S. Highland Ave.

Petitioner: Paul Woody Doughman

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: August 19, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

December 18, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
January 15, 2016 — Received BHQA Appeal
February 17, 2016 —~ BHQA Meeting Cancelled, moved to March meeting

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to obtain guttering to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 21, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



fo The
Board of Housing Quality Ap‘a%a;[&m,..._.--
P.0. Box 100 s
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-3438-3420 ‘
hand@klocmington.in.gov

Property Address: 79 A J/ % ///W B
Petitioner's Name: u/( &)/J[/C[cd 0/»4\
Address: 23773 2, //L,M(%é Lcclo= |
City: 0 -ty State: %.// _Zip Code: i@/ , '
Phone Number: M 379 £ 9 Emait Address: ij&w[/%@% ;;,,,C/ZQM,; ot
!

Property Owner's Name: @c@ Q&/L vt UL sl Bl

CAddress:
City: ' State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:
- ‘. 7 ‘/7 .
Oc:cupants:l, . o / , j%_, i

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepiion is consistent with the intent and purpose of IhE housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weffare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply w;]l not be advergely
affecied.

Please circle the petfition type thaf you are requesting:
@ An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception i the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition typs AA)

) Rescind avariznce (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee musi be submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .‘I/ — 9
placed on the meeting egenda. : Petition Number__ /&7 — ./~ ’“

, N
(OL‘U Bosiless )
SEE REVERSE

M).'Jm, PRV fc‘x,e/i‘n,-« ﬂ:-hna Ly e - I



Please prO\}ide details regarding your request below; you may afiach any exhibiis or additionzl commenis
=s you deemn necessary and periinent to your request. Be speciiic as to whel you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modificetions and/or alterations you are suggesting.

/ %/QZI{/{’Q/'“%?T‘“ frit et A/Le,z/%(/ %//(5

,5’1 w/[/ ’Lf& / o £ 4.4/ Oo, ALtnS” Ly%Cé@,é%gf

Signature {reguired):

: ¢ ,
Name (please prinf)@u,

You may eitend the meeting. If you aitend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter io the Board
shzll be limited to no more than five minuies o present their case and arguments, Addifional time can be
granied if deerned appropriate by the Board. Piease nofe that if your property is lisied on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

OWNERS

Kinney, Dorothy

247 Wells Street
Crown Point, IN 46307

Kinney, Jason A.
509 N. Washington Street
Spencer, IN 47460

Prop. Location: 402 S Highland AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 08/19/2015
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RM
Number of Stories: 1

1161

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: Det. Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Enclosed Front Porch:

Install a closing device on the south storm door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair/replace the east storm door to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room 16-3 x 14-2:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349.3582

www.bloomingion.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342¢
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3451



Relocate the smoke detector. Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted,
it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall and replace the missing cover plate.
BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Dining Room 10-3 X 9-1:
Relocate the smoke detector. Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted,
it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen 9-3 x 4-4;
No violations noted.

Utility Room:
Repair the entry storm door to latch as intended, missing latch. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the electrical service panel door, falls off when opened. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(1) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Sand and paint the north wall, peeling paint. BMC 16.04.060 (1)

W Bedroom 17-2 x 10-7;
Relocate the smoke detector. Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted,
it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing cover plates on the north and west walls. BMC 16.04.060 (b)



Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1940
Height: 48 inches
Width: 17 inches
Sill Height: 34.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

E Bedroom 13-8 x 12-8: Same window as above.
Relocate the smoke detector. Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted,
it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Sand and paint the north & east walls, peeling paint. BMC 16.04.060 (f)

EXTERIOR:
Secure the loose and hanging front porch light. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, SE corner
of structure. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Repair/replace the deteriorated gutters on the east and west sides of structure.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(e)
(The above violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)
Repair/replace the deteriorated soffit on the west side of structure. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Reconnect the downspout to the gutter adjacent to the back door. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

Repair/replace the deteriorated sidewalk adjacent to the street and along the alleyway, slabs
offset and the stairs have deteriorated. BMC 16.04.040 (¢)

Repair/replace all of the deteriorated fence on the property. BMC 16.64.050 (a)
Repair the gate to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.040 (g)

Crawlspace:
No access.

Detached Garage:
Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)




Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(The above violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Repair/replace the deteriorated siding on the garage. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

Ilel

Owner(s)
Kinney, Dorothy

7604 Sweetbriar Road
Henrico, VA 23229

Agent
Doughman, Woody

Po Box 664
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 402 S Highland AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 08/09/2015 Inspector: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: | Accessory Structure; Det. Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection.  Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

40F N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



EXTERIOR:
Repair/replace the deteriorated gutters on the east and west sides of structure.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-80 (Old Business)

Address: 1832 8. Covey Ln. '
Petitioner: Bret Johnson on behalf of Brady Johnson
Inspector: Norm Mosier / John Hewett
Staff Report: February 26,2016  Home Inspection with owner
March 1, 2016 Received Appeal for relief from Admimstrative !
Decision !
March 14, 2016 Informed petitioner that this issue must be handled
by a variance from the State of Indiana
March 15, 2016 Petitioner amended petition to request an extension
of time.
April 20, 2016 BHQA granted extension of time

The petitioner is requesting additional time to secure a variance for exception from the State of
Indiana for 2008 IFC 1008.1.8 requirement that doors open from the inside without the use of a
key. He submitted his request to the State, but has yet to hear from them. |

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 17, 2016

Attachments: Petitioner’s appeal




City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Re: 1832 *hnson City Inspection  https://mail google com/mailu/0/Mi=2&k=eff985b72d& view=nt& ...

Bret Johnson <johnsontb@comcast.net> Tue, Jul 12, 2016 at 8:31 AM
To: hewettj@bloomingicn.in.gov

Cc: Kim Hodges <khodges@sweetowenarc.org>, Michelle Johnson <mjd8@comcast.net>, Kellie Norris <knomis@sweetowenarc.org>, Angie
Cushing <acushing@unifycfindiana,com>, Patty Reed <preed@knbs.net>

Mr. Hewett,

Per our phonecon last Tue, 07/05/2016, | woulid like to reguest an extension to our appeal for deadbol locks at 1832 S. Covey Lane. Our
request for variance to the state is still under review. The state has asked for more inforrnation which we are in the process of providing.
Details are below. Can you please grant us an extension?

Thanks,

Bret Johnsen

-—- Onginal Message —-

From: Bret Johnson <johnsontb@comcast.net>

To: Kim Hodges <khodges@sweelowenarc.org>

Cc: Michelle Johnson <midS@comeast.net>, Kellie Nomis <knoris@sweeiowenarc.org>

Seni: Tue, 05 Jul 2016 16:19:38 0000 (UTC)

Subject: Fwd: Re: 1832 Johnson City Inspection

Kim,

Fjust spoke with John Hewett from HAND. He told me to email him next Tue, Jul 12, lo request an extension to our appeal for Brady's locks
it we have not heard back from the state on our request for variance. Please let me know if you do hear from the state.

Thanks,

Bret

-—- Forwarded Message -—-

From: John Hewett <heweiti@bloomington.in.gow>

To: Cindy Fleetwood <cfleetwood@lifedesignsinc.org>

Cc: Daniel Bixler <bixlerd@bloomingten.in.gov>, Bret Johnson <johnsontb@comcast.net>, Michelle L Johnson <mid9@comcastnet>, Kim
Hodges <khodges@sweelowsnarc.org>, Angie Bolion <acushing@unityofindiana.coms, Patly Reed <preed@knbs net>, Kealiie Norris
<knorris@swestowenarc.org>, Dons Sims <simsd@bloomington.in.gov>

[Quoied text hidden)

[Quoted text hidden]

Sof9 7/12/2016 §:40 AM
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Application for Appeal J%_J Lv/}
To The e
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402

812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

BLOOMING T

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property witl not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received. ‘

Property Address: 1832 S. Covey Lane; Bloomington, IN 47401

Petitioner’'s Name: Bret Johnson on behalf of Brady Johnson as Legal Guardian
Address: 103 The Woods

City: Bedford State:IN Zip Code: 47421-9500

Phone Number: 8§12.797-6102 Email Address: johnsondad@hotmail.com

Property Owner's Name: LifeDesigns

Address: 200 E. Winslow Road

City: Bloomington S{ate:lN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number; 800-875-9615 Email Address: cfleetwood@lifedesignsine.org

Occupants: Brady Johnson

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public healih, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

™,
Eﬁ/ﬁm extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

; .

#%F Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

s

™ Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /(n ’“’W’ ?O




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atfach any exhibits or additional comments:
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor allerations you are suggesting.

Ccoupant Brady Johnson suffers from Prader-Willi Syndrome fo be hereby referred to as PWS. One of the
symptoms of PWS is elopement which Brady has been and continues to be prone to. The original locks on
his apartment were switched out to prevent his escapa. Prior to switching the locks, Brady was able to flee
on multiple occcasions. Each incident has been documented with the State and can be available upon
requests. With the new locks reguiring a key {o open the door, Brady has not been successiul in escaping.
Brady's staff, which he has 24/7 and is reguired o be at arm's length of Brady at all imes, has the key in
their possesion at all times. This mitigates the risk of escaping due to an emergency such as a fire.
Switching out the locks has been proven to keep Brady safe. His elopements endanger him from general
safety such as being hit by a car. His pedestrians skills are exirernely poor especially when his fleeing is in
haste to get away from staff. Many other hazards are at risk such as falling or entering a neighbar's yard or
house. The main sympton of PWS is an unsatiable appetite. Brady can literally eat himself to death, His
elopements are motivated by getling to a restaurant or store selling food or breaking into a residence. So
prevention of his escapes actually preserves his life. Please consider gramting us a waiver from rernoving
ihe deadbolts that we put on in favor of the thumb locks. Decurnentation from the Tncident reports or from
Brady's behaviorist or even his psychiatrist can be avaiible upon request.

“*Note, requesting an extengiop-of t[mez ek a variance from, the state. ™
/L
Signature {required): %ﬁ& f/(

Name (please print): Bret Johnson Date: 03/15/2016

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed sppropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your preperty will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

P
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-149

Address: 1501 S. Arbors Lane

Petitioner: Timothy Roberts

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: May 9, 2016: Received complaint about mold in unit 1523

May 13, 2016: Conducted complaint inspection

May 17, 2016: Complaint report mailed

June 3, 2016: Remaining complaint violations report mailed

June 7, 2016: Owner called, stated most repairs are made, has bid for
regrading work. Advised him to apply for extension of time

Junel6, 2016: Received appeal

August 11, 2016: Reinspection conducted; complaint in compliance

August 17, 2016: BHQA meeting cancelled due to lack of a quorum

During a complaint inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and

Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including exterior grading that needed to

be redone. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete repairs

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 17, 2016

Attachments: Complaint report, appeal, photos



E@EEWE Application for Appeal
To The
‘ Board of Housing Quality Appea!s

—_ 52) P.0. Box 100

BloomrngLon, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Qand@bloominq‘[on_in.qox}

N /50////523 S Ahy Lo Ly
Petitioner’s Name: ”/Z:m;%;, bt -

address: 57 9L S b lnlT 57%73% o

city! _{Blah State: A Zip Code: STy

Phone Number: $)) £ § 22 {23/ Email Address: mjggﬁﬁcv b//%&)ﬁ//e//cfﬂ
Property Owner's Naime: A’Q/Zf’t\) /7{7//5/

address: 770 Sl Mee St/

city: A State:_JAL Zip Code: f@a

Phone Number: g/?—- 5/22 /?5/ Email Address: é{§€ ﬁm Y

e

Occupants: Z?&(")r [5MM/7" ¢

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
) -1.  That the excepiion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A)) An extension of fime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esizblishment
Inspection Program  (Petiion type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

plzced on the meeting ageﬁda. ) : Petiiion NumberM 2 _

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding yourrequest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your reguest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed 10 bring the propery into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alierations you are sugges-mg

//Jv/f/)g’???.{/;(: Ol (3inS  Fan  TH= ’/26‘ G/jﬁz\ psh ek /5}/(%

O 7sie  Che e [21S

Signature (required): _\

Name (rplease print): //‘ %4 Z—‘ f%/}eij_[ Date: /L/AQ//g

You may attend the meeting. If you aitend, please note that all peiiioners presenting a matier 1o the Board
shzall be limited to no more than five minutes io present iheir case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
-z2genda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meesling.



1501 5. Arbors Lane, Unit 1523
Complaint Inspection

May 16, 2016

Page 1

City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Andrew Held
770 3rd Ave. S.W.
Carmel, IN 46032

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Andrew Held,

On 05/13/2016 a complaint inspection was performed at 1501 S Arbors LN, unit #1523. During the
inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were
found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen days (14) and call this
office no later than , to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and
telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have the right to appeal
to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the violations,
or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If
vou do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at §12-349-3420 and a form will be
provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department to schedule the required re-inspection.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xc:Timothy Roberts: 3296 Walnut Springs Dr., Bloomington, IN 47401

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



1501 S. Arbors Lane, Unit 1523
Complaint Inspection

May 16, 2016
Page 2
%
A f
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT
7062
Owner Agent
Andrew Held Timothy Roberts
770 3rd Ave. S.W. 3296 Walnut Springs Dr.
Carmel, IN 46032 Bloomington, IN 47401
Tenant:
Rex Bames

1523 S. Arbors Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1501 S Arbors LN

Number of Units/Structures: 24/4

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 1: 4/2/3 2/3/3, BId 2: 4/2/3, B1d 3: 4/2/3 2/3/3, Bld 4:
6/2/3 2/3/3

Date Inspected: 05/13/2016 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Garages

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on May 13, 2016. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines. If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



1501 S. Arbors Lane, Unit 1523
Complaint Inspection
May 16, 2016
Page 3
Building 3 (containing Unit 1523)

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Clean debris from all exterior exhaust vents. BMC 16.04.050(a), BMC 16.04.070

Reinstall the downspout next to unit #1525 to direct storm water away from the structure. BMC
16.04.040(b)

Regrade the soil along the west side of the structure (to the left of the entry of Unit 1525) to eliminate the

trough and direct water away from the structure, and to eliminate erosion and stagnant water. BMC
16.04.040(b)

Crawlspace:
Properly reconnect all dryer and furnace ductwork. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1523:
INTERIOR:

The tenant has found mold in several closets along exterior walls. The use of a dehumidifier is strongly
recommended.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-150

924 W Kirkwood Ave.

Adam R. Bowen

Matt Swinney

May 17, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete the repairs. Owner has a new address and
had not updated his information on his registration form. He stated he did not receive the cycle
report until approximately June 3, 2016.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 7, 2016 to call and schedule the reinspection.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



BEETYT
Application for Appeal }J L
To The )
Board of Housing Quality Appeals O/-)
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 924 West Kirkwood Ave

Pefitioner's Name: Adam Bowen

Address: 6450 Around the Hilis Road

City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip Code: 46226

Phone Number: 812-325-4478 Email Address: arbowen@gmail.com

Property Owner’s Name: Adam & Jenna Bowen

Address: 6450 Around the Hills Road

City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip Code: 46226

Phone Number: 812-325-4478 Email Address: arbowen@gmail.com
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the
reguest:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and generai welfare.

2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be
adversely affected.

Please check the petition type thai you are requesting:

X An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

O A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

0 Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)
O Reéc:ind a variance {Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

/& -TV- [5©



Petition Number /é -

SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

We did not receive the results of our inspgetion in a timely manner due to a change in our primary maiing
address. We are requesting a continygflon on our timeline to make repairs as we did not receive the

Signature (required}:

You may attend the meeting. |f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter o the
Board shall be limited io no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time
can be granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the
consent agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the
Board's meeting.

ate:
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

4771
Owner(s)
Bowen, Adam & Jenna
5401 Carrollton Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46220

Prop. Location: 924 W Kirkwood AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 05/11/2016 Inspector: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Living room 17 x 13, Bath, Basement
No violations noted,

Bedroom 12 x 11
No violations noted,

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 5.33 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen 9 x 10
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. [C 22-11-18-3.5

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloemington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349.3582 blosmington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401




EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC 16.04.040(¢e)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Furnace Inspection Documentation
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 0 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 30 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory Damage List

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the uni,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number [6-TV-151

Address: 301 E. Brownstone Dr.

Petitioner Heath May

Inspector: . Mosier/Swinney/McCormick

Staff Report: March 24, 2016 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 28, 2016 — Plan Review Completed
June 20, 2016 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repairs to be completed.
Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 22, 2016 — Interior Violations
August 17,2017 — For Exterior Violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, Plan Review, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bleomington.in.gov
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Phone Number: (5j1) 374-0375 Email Address:  hra+h O & fa;f’m:/ Xy
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Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and generai welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

. A) An exlension of fime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV
A Anex repmpiete repa T

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /é - ] [/-*’ /5/

SEE REVERSE




Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and partinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
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You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitionars presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no mere than five minutes to present their case and argumehts. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. :



301 E. Brownstone Dr. 1

City of ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PLAN REVIEW REPORT

Address 301 E. Brownstone Dr.
Bloomington IN 47408
Legal Description: 013-22540-02 PT NENW 33-9-1W 7.22A
Number of units/buildings:  121/16 |
Number of bedrooms: NA
Zoning and Use: RM
Occupant load: 5 each

Application # C16-199 Parcel #53-05-33-200-004.000-005

Owner:

Varsity Properties
2015 N Dunn St
Bloomington TN 47408

This review is for deck and railings only

Any changes to the plans by the owner or contractor or any changes required by City of
Bloomington Planning Department that alter the number of units, the number of bedrooms
in 2 unit or the maximaum number of occupants in a unit, shall be submitted to Housing
and Neighborhood Development for review. Additional building for this site shall also be
submitted for review. '

Please call to schedule the rental inspection 45 days prior to completion of the project.

1. Construction shall be in compliance with all requirements set forth by the Indiana
Department of Homeland Security, Monroe County Building Department, Bloomington
Fire Department, Bloomington Planning Department and Housing and Neighborhood
Development. An inspection shall be completed by HAND upon completion of the work.
A copy of the C of O from Monroe County Building Department shall be provided to
HAND.

Reviewer: M. Amold
Review date: 04/25/2016

@

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IIN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bleomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




City of Bloomington
Planning and Trapsportation Department

Certificate of Zoning Compliance

Application #: C16-199 PROPOSED WORK
IN FLOODPLAIN

Date: April 14,2016 [Jves X No
FEMA MAP PANEL

Property Address: 301 E. Brownstone Drive ' 18105C0142D
Effective Date Det;ember 17, 2010

Zoning: ' PUD Brownstone Apartments

Proposed Use: Dwelling, multifamily -- balcony repair

The attached plans have been reviewed for compliance with applicable provisions of Title 20, Bleomington Unified Development
Ordinance, and conformance with the terms of any approvals which have been granted under awthonity of the Ordinance. The
Planning and Transportation Department finds the plans o be in compliance:

[]- - Assubmitted
I - With modifications or conditions as follows:

1. This permit approves balcony repairs and replacement. The balconies/decks cannot be expanded. No other changes are
approvad at this time.
2. No increase in number of bedrooms or additional dwelling units is approved with this permuit.

3.
4.

This Certificate of Zoning Compliance pertains only to the attached plans and the specific use proposed, exactly as submitted and
reviewed. This Certificate does not constitute the issuance of zny additional required permuts nor exempt the property from
compliance with any requirements of other governmental entities.

Beth Rosenbarger, AICP
Zoning and Long Range Planner

City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

401 N. Morton Street = Bloomington, IN 47404 - CityHall - Phone: (812) 349-3423 = Pax: (§12) 349-3520
www._bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: planningi@bleomington.jn.gov
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X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

76
Owner(s)
Brownstone Terrace
2015 N. Dunn Street
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 301 E Brownstone DR

Number of Units/Structures: 121/16

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/1/5 5/2/5 1/3/5, BId 2: 4/1/5 6/2/5, Bld 3: 2/1/5 5/2/5 1/3/3,
Bid 4: 4/1/5 6/2/5, BId 5. 2/2/5 2/3/5, BId 6: 2/2/5 2/3/5, BId 7. 2/1/5 5/2/5 1/3/5, Bld 8: 7/2/5 1/3/5, Bld
9 7/2/5 1/3/5, BId 10: 2/1/5 3/2/5 3/3/5, Bld 11: 7/2/5 1/3/5, Bld 121 7/2/51/3/5, Bld 13: 2/1/5 5/2/5
1/3/5, BId 14: 4/1/5 6/2/5, Bld 15: 4/1/5 6/2/5, BId 16: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 03/24/2016 Inspector: Mosier, Swinney, McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Carports

03/08/2013 This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and Building Safety
Commission on March 03, 2013 for the egress requirements. Project Name: 236 & 242 E BROWNSTONE
DR WINDOWS; Variance Number: 13-03-3.

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1985.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor

NOTE:
#r Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.
@ QOnly Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report.

Typical Egress:
Door to the exterior, or:

Casement Window: Slider Window:

Height: 43 inches Height: 40.5 inches

Width: 18 inches Width: 18 inches

Sili Height: 37 inches Sill Height: 38 inches

Openable Area: 5.31 sq. ft. Openable Area: 4.92 sq. ft.
401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ?:;%hborhood Division (812) 349-
Fax {812) 349-3582 Bloomingtan.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401

2



Unit 236 and Unit 242-Rear Bedroom:
Slider Window:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 42 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

GENERAL VIOLATIONS:
Restore the integrity of the draft stop/fire separation wall in the attic. Repairs shall be made using
like construction and materials. Replacement shall be done in accordance with current code
requirements, BMC 16.04.020

Eliminate the mold growth on all structures. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts all buildings and carports. BMC 16.04.050(a}
Repair/drive the nails that have popped up on all of the balconies. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

INTERIOR:
BLDG 1
UNIT 235
Laundry Closet;
Reconnect the dryer vent hose. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c}

2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c})

Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)

UNIT 233
Living Room:
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Y5 Bath:
Secure the Toose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Hall Bath:
Repair the west sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 225
Furnace Closet:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)



Laundry Closet:
Repair the right side bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room:
Replace the broken receptacle cover plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

N Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Closet:
Repair the closet doors to function as intended, off track. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 231
Furnace Closet:
Repair the doors to function as intended, off of tracks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bath:
Repair the damaged door casing and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair/replace the diverter spout on the tub, stuck in place. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials,
above the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Replace the broken light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Balcony:
Replace the missing spindles. BMC 16.04.050(b)

UNIT 227
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 229
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break



e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, siow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 223

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
¢ shall not have a threaded discharge end
s drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2 LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located

between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Replace the defective tub waste and overflow. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 221
Bath:
Re-caulk the right side counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

N Bedroom:;
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)




BLDG 2
UNIT 219
Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 217

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. [C22-11-18-3.5

2™ LEVEL

Stajrway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shail be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

UNIT 233

Living Room:
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

|
|
¥ Bath: ;

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c) |

2% LEVEL |
~ Hall Bath: ‘
Repair the west sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 225
Furnace Closet:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Laundry Closet:
Repair the right side bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room:
Replace the broken receptacle cover plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

N Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)



Closet:
Repair the doors to function as intended, off of the tracks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 231
Furnace Closet:
Repair the doors to function as intended off of the tracks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the damaged door casing and repair the door to latch propetly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair/replace the diverter spout on the tub, stuck. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials,
above the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Replace the broken light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Balcony:
Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.020, BMC 16.04.050(b)

UNIT 227
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, stow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 223

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Furnace Closet;
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
¢ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2M LEVEL



Stairway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Replace the defective tub waste and overflow to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 221
Bathroom:
Re-caulk the right side counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. [nstall new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

N Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

BLDG2
UNIT 219
Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 217

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. IC22-11-18-3.5

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials, in
hallway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:



Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hall Closet:
Repair/replace the bi-fold doors to function as intended, missing knob and top pin.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 215
Furnace Closet:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 ()

29 T FVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, west
wall above the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 213
Y Bath:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

29 LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

UNIT 205

Living Room:
Repair the door to lock without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Balcony:
Repair the sliding glass door screen to open easily. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 211

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 207



Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
UNIT 209
Bedroom:

Secure the loose receptacle and install the missing cover plate. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 203
Balcony:

Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on combustible

balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction.
Exceptions:

1. One & Two family dwellings
2. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system

P gas burners shall not be located on combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible
construction.

Exception:
1. One and two family dwellings.

2. Where buildings, balconies, and decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system.
Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations without
the propane tank attached. (Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage

shed). BMC 16.04.020(3), Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Dining Room:
Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

2" L EVEL
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 201
Laundry Closet:
Repair the bi-fold doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2ud LEVEL
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.06((a)

Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
BLDG 3
UNIT 172

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060 {c)

2™ LEVEL



Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door, hole. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 174

2Md LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, and west end of tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

UNIT 176
Kitchen:
Secure the loose faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

UNIT 180

Balcony:
Secure the loose window for the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the defective screen on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c}

Repair/replace the defective tub diverter spout, stuck in place. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

E Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
Repair/replace the defective hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 182
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
e shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
¢ shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060{(c)
Balcony:

11



Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Bathroom:
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Repair the water pressure to the tub faucet (very low). The water supply system shall be installed
and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in
sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and
free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 184

Dining Room:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
Repair/replace the defective hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2M LEVEL
Bathroom:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 178
Bathroom:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 186
Kitchen:
Replace the defective garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

24 LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Baicony:
Replace the defective doorknob. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

BLDG 4
UNIT 188
Y, Bath:
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 {c)

Balcony:
Replace the failing deck boards. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

UNIT 190
12



Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Laundry Closet;
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Y Bath:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow, BMC 16.04.060(c)
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Furnace Closet:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen;
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2" LEVEL
Hall bath:
Repair the tub faucet not to leak. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, left end
of tub at wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

S Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
Repair/replace the defective window crank to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 192

Entryway:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, adjacent
to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c})

Bedroom:

13



Repair the door to latch property. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 194

Hallway:.
Replace the single station smoke detector with a hardwired smoke detector. IC22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(¢)
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Repair/replace the defective diverter spout, diverter stuck in place. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

UNIT 196

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. [f wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, above
the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 198
Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR} valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
Repair/replace the defective hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 200

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1/2 bath:
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)
Repair/replace the curling linoleum at the perimeter of room. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

14



2" LEVEL
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 202
Balcony:
Replace the bent sliding glass screen door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2 Bath:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hall Closet:
Secure the loose door jamb. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose access panel. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Dining Room:
Repair/replace the damaged window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

2 I EVEL

Hall bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Unclog the tub drain. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedroom:
Secure the loose doorjamb. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 204

Living Room:
Repair/replace the entry door to latch and lock as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Balcony:
Repair/replace the sliding glass screen door fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the loud garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

2Y LEVEL
Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Hall Bath:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, at right

end of shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Replace the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 206

15



Y2 Bath:
Re-caulk the sink counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hall Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Dining Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, north

wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure the loose and hanging register vent, BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. [nstall new a smaoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hali Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

S Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, east
wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 5
UNIT 212
2M [ EVEL

Balcony:
Level the deck and replace the failing deck boards on the south bedroom balcony.

BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Hall Bath:
Re-caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

N Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,

Repair the loose window crank to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the cracked window frame. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 214
16




2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located

between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 216

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Furnace Closet:
Replace the missing cover for the furnace. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

2 LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Secure the loose floor covering at the perimeter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedroom Balcony:
Replace the soft deck boards. BMC 16.04.050(b)

UNIT 218
Furnace Closet;
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
¢ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

e e o o

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BLDG 6
UNIT 220
Laundry Closet:
Repair the doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

W Bedroom Balcony:
Replace the damaged deck boards. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure the loose handrails. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

Bathroom:

17



Re-caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 222

Dining Room;
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
repair/replace the failing window crank to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom Balcony:
Secure the loose deck boards. BMC 16.04.050 (b)

E Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. [C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 224

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 226

Living Room;
Repair/seal the floor covering adjacent to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Y Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended, not flushing properly. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Seal the floor covering at the perimeter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2% LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door, holes. BMC 16.04.060 ()
Bathroom:

18
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Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 7

UNIT 228

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Front Balcony:
Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on combustible
balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction.

Exceptions:

3. One & Two family dwellings
4. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system

LP gas burners shall not be located on combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible
construction.

Exception:

3. One and two family dwellings.

4. Where buildings, balconies, and decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system.
Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations without
the propane tank attached. (Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage
shed). BMC 16.04.020(3), Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

UNIT 230
Laundry Room:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity

shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break

e shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

e & @& o

Living Room;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Stairway:
Determine the source of the leak in the ceiling and repair the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway:
19



The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall meounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UNIT 232
Mechanical Closet:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) [EC 408.4

Kitchen:
Re-caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC22-11-18-3.5

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 234
Bathroom:
Repair/replace the shower doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom:
Replace the missing doorknob. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 236
Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the toilet. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 238
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Re-caulk the counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 240
20



Dining Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection, Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

N Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and beld in position by its own hardware.
Repair the window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 242
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 8
302

Haliway
Install/replace batterics in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Bedroom
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)
304
Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
306
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to ¢liminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

£

08
itchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration, BMC 16.04.060(a)

|

=

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room
Replace broken electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

31

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls above the tub shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

312

Dining Room
Secure loose electrical receptacle by the laundry closet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Laundry Closet
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

¥ Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to e¢liminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

|75}
FN

1

Laundry Closet
Replace missing door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

¥ Bath
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls above the tub shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

[#%]
N

1

Living Room
Replace broken electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

¥ Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG Y

322

Dining Room
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
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between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Laundry Closet
Replace missing door knob assemblies in a manner so that they function as intended,

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace screen door handle/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

324
Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
326
Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Deck
Repair or replace screen door handle/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(a)
328

Dining Room
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Living Room
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

IC 22-11-18-3.5

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

332

Living Room
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Hallway Closet
Repair/replace the door to be secure and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to be secure and function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the right sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallwa
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Front Right Bedroom
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it is secure and functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

jwi

eck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

334
Y2 Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Closet
Replace the missing door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.

BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Upstairs
Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

336

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Repair the faucet to eliminate the leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

BLDG 10

400

Living Room
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Stairs
Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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402

Living Room
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
[C 22-11-18-3.5

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. [f wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing

damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

404

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

406

Deck
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.050(c)

408

Entr
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members, BMC 16.04.050(b)

410

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom

Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Kitchen

Repair the range hood light fixture to function as intended and replace the missing filter.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

L

12

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Laundry Closet
Secure loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Upstairs
Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

414

Living Room
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

¥ Bath
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

BLDG 11
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¥4 Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Deck

Propetly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing

damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

N

18
Yz Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

420

Living Room
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. TC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom
Secure loose electrical switch. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

423
Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the faucet to eliminate the leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
424
Back Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
Deck

Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)
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Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b})

428

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to be secure and function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Front Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060¢a)

430

Upstairs
Bathroom
Propetly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts and repair gutter leak. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it is secure and functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
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301A

Entry
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls by the tub shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling above the shower to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or
sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 15
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Entry
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

¥ Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Laundry Closet
Replace the missing door knob assemblies in a manner so that they function as intended.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Interior walls by the tub shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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ntr
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

|

!

Y, Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

307
Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

309
Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Mechanical Closet

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it is secure and functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

313
Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling above the tub to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or
sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
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Upstairs

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shalt be tocated
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

317

Y5 Bath
Propetly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. [f ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. I1C 22-11-18-3.5

319

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Y2 Bath
Repair the broken faucet knob. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection, Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Front Bedroom
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace broken electrical switch, BMC 16.04.060(b)

321

Upstairs

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

BLDG 14
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Living Room
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the fioor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Interior walls by the tub shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallwa

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Back Bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
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¥ Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

327

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room
Fix the broken window frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

329

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appeats to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom
Replace the missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

331

Entr

Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Entry Closet
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Propetly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

333

Entry
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum at the carpet transition strip. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

333

Hallway
Repair/replace the thermostat to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060{a)
Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Front Bedroom

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.(The
crank is stripped.) BMC 16.04.060(b)

[
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Y42 Bath
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to climinate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

|

Upstairs

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

39

Living Room
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Upstairs

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom :
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

341

Living Room
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Upstairs

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Propetly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 13
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Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

¥ Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
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Upstairs

Hallway
Repair the light fixture to be secure and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck
Properly repair/replace deck boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated deck board, and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Bathroom
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

403

Living Room
The smoke detector in this room appeats to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. [f wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bathroom

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

405
Replace all the missing smoke detectors in this unit. The missing smoke detectors were hard wired
and must be replaced with hard wired models. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

407

Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Upstairs
Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

409
Kitchen

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
411

Dining Room
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.050(c)

413
%2 Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Front Bedroom

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if
the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

415

Laundry Closet
Repair/replace the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Y Bath
Replace broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Hallway
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate

protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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BLDG 12
UNIT 432
Laundry Closet:
Repair/replace the right side bi-fold door to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 434
Living Room:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Laundry Closet:
Replace the missing knob on the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Y Bath:
Secure the loose door hinges and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2 LEVEL
Hall bath:
Secure the 1oose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
UNIT 436
Dining Room:
Repair the window to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony:
Repair the light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Repair/replace the exhaust fan to function as intended, rattles. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Replace the deteriorated caulk at the perimeter of the tub. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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UNIT 438
Laundry Closet:
Secure the loose receptacle. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Dining Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Secure the loose sprayer. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 440
Laundry Closet:
Secure the loose receptacle. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Dining Room:

" The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
repair the window crank to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the leaking valve under the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the defective exhaust fan, sticks. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

W Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware,
repair the window crank to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 442

Dining Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged door, hole. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Kitchen:

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub and behind the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the tub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the curling linoleum adjacent to the toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a}

UNIT 444

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Balcony:
Repair/replace the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Y5 Bath:
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair/replace the curling linoleum at the perimeter of room. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Dining Room:
Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own hardware,

repair the loose window crank to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appeats to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Re-caulk the left end of the counter top. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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UNIT 446

Living Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Closet:
Repair/replace the damaged door, hole. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility Room:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Haliway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide adequate
protection. Install new a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located

between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing
fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to ecnable the
fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks (repair the south sink faucet in a
manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 ()
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair/replace the defective diverter spout, stuck in place. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SW Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Bedroom:

Secure the loose door casing, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

EXTERIOR:
BLDG 1
Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Properly repair the sagging gutter on the carport, north side adjacent to unit 235, building 1.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the broken J channel on the NW corner of bldg. 1, lower level. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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BLDG 2
Paint the exterior side of entry door for unit 205 & 209. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

Paint the exterior side of the balcony door of unit 217, 2 level. BMC 16.04.050 (e)
Replace the failing band boards for unit 215 and unit 213, main level balconies. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 3
Replace the missing fascia trim on the north side of building. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair the failing extended wall adjacent to units 172 & 186, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the exterior of the entry door for unit 176, 180, & 184. BMC 16.04.050(e)

Secure the loose lower section of the common stairway adjacent to unit 176, BMC 16.04.050 (b)
Replace the missing siding above the door adjacent to unit 178, BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG. 4
Replace the melted siding on the lower leve! balcony of unit 202. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint the storage room door on the lower level balcony of unit 206. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure the sagging gutter on the north side of carport adjacent to unit 192. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 5
Secure the loose gutter and soffit adjacent to unit 216. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 7

Secure the loose siding above unit 238, common stairway roof, north side of building. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 8

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding behind common stairs at unit 304 in a manner that
leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike
manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC

16.04.060 16.04.050(a)

Re-attach the loose dryer vents on the south side of building. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Bldg. 11
Repair all of the holes in the siding on structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the handrail for the common stairs at unit 420 so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed

loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure guttering to the structure adjacent to unit 424, BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 14
Replace the broken east window frame on unit 325, lower level. BMC 16.04.050(a)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Registration Form

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance
deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC
16.03.020(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

45



e
£

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 16-TV-152
Address: 322-322Y; S. Jordan Ave.
Petitioner: Bruce Storm Real Estate ¢/o Marci Bowlen
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 06 April 2016 Cycle Inspection
20 April 2016 Sent Report
16 June 2016 Reinspection Scheduled
21 June 2016 Received Extension of Time Request
21 June 2016 Reinspection

17 August 2016 BHQA meeting cancelled

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the surface of the front porch was
deteriorated and that the brick foundation had loose brick and mortar. HAND
requested that issues be repaired. The petitioner is requesting time to replace the
current porch after the tenants move out.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 21 November 2016

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Application



Application for Appeal EC ER Vi
To The JUN 2 1
Board of Housing Quality Appeals )
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

U\
3 %
2ald Al

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received,

Property Address: 322 S. Jordan Ave. Bloomington, IN. 47408

Petitioner’'s Name: Marci Bowlen Property Manager of Bruce Storm Real Estate & Management
Address: 322 E. 4% St.

City: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 812-327-4490 Email Address: manager@sellingbloomingtonbystorm.com
Property Owner’s Name: Bruce R. & Shannon K. Storm

Address: 322 E. 4 St

City: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 812-336-9099 Email Address: bstormé@hotmail.com

Qccupants: 4

The following conditions ust be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ‘

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

X An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[] A moedification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and 1 odging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[ 1 Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[_] Rescind a variance {Petition type RV}

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /é "'Tl/" ]5 D




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request bejow; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and periinent to your request. Be specrfic as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

During our HAND inspection it was noted that repairs needed to be done to the front porch which is
currently concrete. We have had this porch evaluated by a concrete professional who said the porch needs
a major amount of repair to fix it right. This will require taking part of the porch off and repouring it We
currently have Tenants in this house and need to wait until they are ali gone during the tum around time to
do these repairs. We are considering taking off the entire porch and rebuilding it with a wooded porch that
will wrap around to the other door. We need more time to figure out what is the best solution and get this
work done when there is no one living in the house.

Thanks for your consideration,

¢
Signature (required): - Uﬁ { W\_

v

Name (please print): Marci Bowlen Date: 06/16/2016

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meefing.



322-322Y% 8. Jordan Ave. 1

;iwn
A x
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
JUN 2 7 2016

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

1083
Owner(s)

Storm, Bruce
322 E. 4th St. Suite 1
Bloomington, IN 47408

Agent

Bowlen, Marci

322 E 4th Street Suite 1
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 322 1/2 S Jordan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/4 1/1/2

Date Inspected: 04/06/2016 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

REINSPECTION REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloeomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Exterior:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item
has a deadline of 06 April 2017)

4041 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



322-323V 8, Jordan Ave. 2

Properly repair the concrete porch deck where concrete is cracked and Joose. BMC 16.04.050(a) (At steps).
(Received Application for extension of time).

Properly secure/repair the brick support wall under the front porch. BMC 16.04.050(a) (Bricks are loose and
mortar missing} (Received Application for extension of time).

Required Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days
of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of
the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent
and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all
parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any
variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-153

Address: 1004 W. 6™ Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector:. Dee Wills

Staff Report: June 13, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling
height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.
This structure was built in 1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-154

Address: 313 N. Overhill Drive

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: June 13, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a bathroom ventilation requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
bathroom ventilation; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. This structure was built in 1954.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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Clty of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-155

Address: 327 N. Roosevelt

Petitioner: HAND

[nspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: May 23, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection

June 22, 2016 Application for Appeal
August 17, 2016 BHQA meeting canceled due to lack of quorum.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and I.odging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a ceiling height requirement; This structure was
built in 1952. If at some time the State determines the code at the
time of construction is applicable, then a ceiling height variance
shall be required from the Department of Homeland Security.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-156

Address: 515 W. Howe Street

Petitioner: Kevin Spicer/Spicer Rentals

Inspector: Jo Stong

Stafi Report: March 2, 2016: Conducted cycle inspection

March 6, 2016: Mailed inspection report

June 6, 2016: Mailed Remaining Violations report

June 27, 2016: Received appeal

August 17, 2016: BHQA meeting cancelled due to lack of a quorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The petitioner is seeking an extension
of time to complete repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 12, 2016

Attachments: Cycle report, appeal



ECEBIVE

.....................

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bioomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 55"/) W H’{)wﬁ %Jr
Petitioner's Name: }/\ﬁs})ﬂ \S‘P;\(‘Gf /@:&C DO QGMES

ddress: AAT . \O(\n%buﬁi ’PD\

City:%\(mm{nq*‘mﬂ State: }/U Zip Code: ';j Z’%Q{

Phone Number:ﬁ'“izg; 333-Ulh10Y  Email Address: k.S @jggg@ \f\omthmnrﬂm-m
Property Owner’s Name: %D,\) [{aN QSQ{)W{] \Sﬂ%if A Q‘\ﬁﬁﬂg

Address: 59\ m ['2—
City: ) State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Emaif Address:

Occupants: S—LA_J/\ (‘;}'\rd s el H”\Z\jéon ;\Jff’ B:j

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C}) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this appiication before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /G - 1 vV -]5 é

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any maodifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Neea o eftengion of Hime by Mg
(“C{nsj(;mc;\riom ol 519 4. Hewe Sk

Signature (required): /KE/JTW R‘(/ @M
\ ¥

Name (please print): ;K’E\/‘“\) G 5#9169(5_ Date: (:9 -2 ﬁ/’/b

You may attend the meeting. I you aitend, piease note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited tc no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



515 W, Howe Street
March 3, 2016
Page 2
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

5320
QOwner
Spicer Rentals
237 E. Winslow Road
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 515 W Howe ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/02/2016 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure; None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1950.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included 1n this report.

Living Room:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12
inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be Jocated at least 4 inches from the wall. 1C 22-11-
18-3.5

Northwest Bedroom (office):

Repair the north window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in
position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Note: Window will be measured at the reinspection.

Repair the broken pane in the top sash of the north window. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Dining Room, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

401 N Morfon St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



515 W, Howe Street
March 3, 2016
Page 3

West Bedroom:
Scrape and paint window sills where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 30 ¥ inches
Width: 25 % inches
Sill Height: 19 inches
Openable Area: 5.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations neted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding; both sashes removable):
Height: 28 4 inches
Width: 58 inches
Sill Height: 25 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 11.38 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly secure the loose tile on the north wall to the wallboard. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Porch/Laundry:
Repair both entry doors to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint the southeast entry door where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)
BASEMENT
Install a2 smoke detector in an approved location. If wail mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12

inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

EXTERIOR:
Properly repair the gutter over the front (north) porch. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the handraiis on the south side so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed leads.
BMC 16.04.056(b)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Replace or properly terminate the electrical receptacie on the south wall fo the left of the stairs. If
replaced it must be a GFCI-protected receptacle. BMC 16.04.050(b)



515 W. Howe Street
March 3, 2016
Page 4

Crawlspace:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside
the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit.
BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

September 21, 2016

Rescind a variance

16-RV-157

1332 N. Wobdburn Ave.

HAND

Matt Swinney

June 15,2016 Cycle Inspection

June 28,2016  Appeal Filed
August 17, 2016 No meeting due to lack of quorum,

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. The structure was built in 1930.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-158

Address: 612 N. Dunn St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 22 June 2016 Cycle Inspection
29 June 2016 BHQA Application

17 August 2016 BHQA meeting cancelled
This structure was previously granted a variance to the handrail requirements for
the two west and ecast stairs (leading to the front porch and to the deck). At some
point in time the porch and deck have been re-built and code compliant handrails
and guardrails have been installed. The variance is no longer needed.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-159

Address: 620 N. College

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: August 17, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

December 22, 2015 Completed Reinspection
February 19, 2016 Completed Reinspection
June 29, 2016 Completed Reinspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling
height and sharing the same bathroom requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height
and sharing the same bathroom requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height
and sharing the same bathroom, therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1908.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

September 21, 2016

Rescind a variance

16-RV-160

115 S Clark ST

HAND

Matt Swinney

June 29,2016  Cycle Inspection

July 1, 2016 Appeal Filed
August 17, 2016 No meeting due to lack of quorum.

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through habitable space
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a pass through habitable space
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
pass through habitable space requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. The structure was built in 1925.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-161

Address: 802 N. College Avenue

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was previously granted variances to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code for the basement dining
and kitchen areas, and for the third floor apartment. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction (1920} did not address ceiling height;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind the variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation
Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.

16-TV-162

2429-2433 W, Marlene Dr

Kelly Harding

Dee Wills

June 02, 2016 Completed Complaint Inspection

June 22, 2016 Completed Remaining Violations Complaint Repoit
July 06, 2016 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs on the
furnace and air conditioning unit. The unit cannot be accessed without
removing the water heater. The work will take several days to complete
and the HVAC Company has requested that the work be done after the

tenants have vacated the unit. The petitioner is in the process of evicting
the current tenants.

: Deny request for extension of time.
This case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
September 22, 2016

Application for Appeal, Invoice from HVAC Professional,
Complaint Report



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 B
Bioomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420 A
hand@blecomingion.in.gov

Prope&y ngdress: 2924 1), Merduw Drive
Petitioners Name: < ‘HM’DUA(QJ(
Address: 1 0F @~)1Qr\¢wuuat e |
City: Elj”\ State: Ix\\ _Zip Coder 4429

Phope Number: IL-34S £§i>  Email Address: !(LU.A] Lhdf‘djﬂﬁg@ijWULw:ﬂ
(=)
Property Owner's Name: JK bf—u’tﬁﬁpnﬂ’\u\i’ CO:’C&L{?} L

-Address: T gl l
Cify: : ' State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Emait Address:

Occupants: ‘Q"\Ujmﬂ W&l ‘ P o S ‘*{*J{iﬁm

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the requesi:
© 1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
plblic health, safety and general welfare. _ ' .
5 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is fo apply will niot be adversely
affecied

Please cirgle the pefition iype thatyou are requesting:

( A; An extension of time o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception fo the Residentzl Rental Unit and Lodging Esiablishment
Inspection Progrem  (Petition type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Petilion type AR)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properly can be . )
placed on the meeting agenda. : Pefifion Number /(p - l - f Q L

SEE REVERSE




July 5, 2016
TO: HAND
RE: COMPLAINT REINSPECTION OF 2429W MARLENE DRIVE, BLOOMINGTON

| am requesting an extension of time for the furnace and A/C repairs at 2429 W.Marlene Drive. | have
had 3 different companies service this unit in the past 3 months and the furnace cannot be accessed for |
repair unless the water heater is removed. Due to the tenant continuing to run the AC unit with no

Freon, the motor is locked up. We cannot even remove the panel without removal of the hot water

heater, so since this repair may take several days, the heating /AC company has asked that the work be

performed when the tenants have vacated the property.

Due to various lease violations, iam filing an eviction in court this week, so the repairs will be made
prior to the unit being occupied by another tenant. Until that time, an AC unit has been installed in their
front window. If you would like to do an inspection of that unit, please call and let me know and | will be
happy to set that up with you.

Kelly Harding
JK Development Group, LLC

812-345-6813



Perry's Awrflow Systems

P.O.Box 3295
Bloomington, IN 47402-3295

Bill To

HARDING RENTALS
608 W XIRKWOOD
BLOOMINGTON, IN. 47404

Halh Ccop

e —

invoice

Date

Invoice #

4/6/2016

7037-6129

P.0O. No.

Terms

Project

billed

Net 15

Quantity Description

Rate

Amount

1.25 | Service furmace at 2429 Marlene, not heating, Found firnace jocked out on safeties.
Power off, gas valve outside furnace and inside furnace all off. Turn power back on,
turn gas back on. Found thermal limit open, Found furnace blower wheel and
compartment covered with dust. Furnace has operated without a filter for awhile. Cut
hole i ductwork and install & filter. Bypass furnace safety and check furnace operation,
working again. Went to 3 supply houses here in Bloomington, no one had replacement
part. Had to order part for Menday. Furnace should only be operated when someone is
home.

20 x 20 x 1 Pleated Air Filter

Install new Yimit control part inside fiurnace. Reconnect wiring and reassemble furnace.
Start up and check equipment operation, everything working property again. Had a hard
time putting part back in with water heater right up against furnace. Need to figure out
way t0 instal} furnace different so they can be worked on when needed.

Carrier Limit / Safety control

Indiana Sales Tax

0.73

73.00

335
73.00

38.85
7.00%

§81.25

3.35T
54.75

38.85T
2.95

And as always, Thank you for your business.

Total

$181.15




T0O: HAND
FROM: Kelly Harding
JK Development Group, LLC

RE: 2429 W. Marlene Drive

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This letter is in response to a recent complaint inspection that was performed at 2429 W. Marlene. |
wanted to sénd some documentation with this letter, so | am sorry for the defay but | have been
working out of town over 100 hrs per week. | wanted fo let you know the chronological order of what
has transpired with these tenants.

When they moved in, it was continual complaints, with 3-5 texts every day. | sent my maintenance man
over there several times, and nobody wouid answer the door, even though somebody was home. The
day he was finally able to get in, the first attempt, nobody would open the door. The second attempt,
he was told to come back after 1pm and he would be let in. The tenant left shortly after noon, but left
the door unlocked, so he was able to get in. NOTE: This was 3 attempts in one day! Every single
maintenance call or attempt to remedy a situation has been like this. | am told to come, then they are
mad when | do. 1 had a stove purchased at an auction in southern Indiana late on Sat night and
personally driven to Bloomington so that they could have it on Sunday, when somebody could hook it up
for them, and they were upset because it was delivered without 24 hours notice, even though they filed
a formal complaint that they wanted a new stove.

t am enclosing the invaices for the repairs | have done in the {ast 2 months to their heating/Ac system. In
early May, when everyone was still using their furnace, she complained that her A/C was not werking,
Since my A/C contractor had already worked on it, I wanted him to do it under warranty, but with the
complaint deadline, | couldn’t wait, so | had to pay double to another company. Apparently, the system
has a slow leak because the expensive Freon | paid to put in l[eaked out in 3 weeks time. Instead of
turning the unit off when the lines froze, they continued running it untit they burnt up the motor in the
furnace. This cannot be repaired without removing the hot water heater as the space is very tight.

To remedy the situation immediately, | delivered a large A/C unit in the middle of the night and was told
Joshua {tenant} would install it. It sat on the front porch untouched for over 2 weeks. When f asked
why, | was told it was too big for the window, even though it was removed from the same size window
of a different unit. So, on Memaorial Day Sunday, | purchased another AC unit at WalMart around 11:30
pm for them and Joshua was in line in front of me (by accident}. 1told him this unit was form him and
he thanked me and said he would install it. | barely could lift it onto the porch, but it sat there for a
week untouched. You might have noticed the Ac unit on the front porch and the Ac unit on the back
porch when you did the complaint inspection about having no AC!




So, 2 weeks ago, while he was hame to help me lift it, | installed the AC unit in their front window {the
one that they said would not fit). That is when he admitted that he never actually tried to do it.

So here is the point: These tenants have cost me a small fortune in service calls that are unnecessary.
{Like fixing a refrigerator because it shuts off during the day like they are supposed to do} Their youth
and ignorance have caused extensive damage to the furnace. To repair it requires a plumber, heating
and Ac person, and electrician at the same time. To try and schedule all of that and make sure they are
home to let us in and WILL let us in is a nightmare. My regular maintenance man now refuses fo even
do work in their apartment because of the difficulty in dealing with them.

They now have a window Ac unit that functions perfectly well; [ will not be repairing their furnace or
moving the hot water heater until | can move them out because if a part needs to be ordered, the water
heater would have to be reinstalled, uninstalled, then reinstalled again. | plan on filing eviction next
week. for violation of lease terms anyway, so their days there are limited. If you have any questions,
please feel free to call me at 812-345-6813.

Sincerely,

Kelly Harding, JK Developent Group<hr
/>




City Of Bleomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

701
Owner(s)
Tk Development Group, Lle C/0 Kelly Harding
608 W. Kirkkwood Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Frop. Location: 2433 W Marlene DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 2/2/5

Date Inspected: 06/02/2016 Inspector: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The foliowing items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 06/02/2016. It is your
responsibility to repair these ttems and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint mspection report may result
in fines. If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

2429 W. Marlene Drive:
Tenant: Shavna Williamson

Properly repaiy/ replace the Heating Ventlation Air Conditioning system so that it may function as
intended. Currently the air conditioner unit and the farnace do not function. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per miliion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(£), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N Morton 5t City Hall Rental Tnspection (812) 349-3420
Blocmington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.goy Heosing Division (812) 349-3401



Thoroughly clean and service the outdoor condenser unit. BMC 16.64.060(c)

This 15 the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-163

Address: 516 E. 11™ St

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 05 July 2016 Cycle Inspection
06 July 2016 BHQA Application

17 August 2016 BHQA meeting cancelled

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This
structure was built in 1926.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-164

Address: 324 N. Jefferson St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Report: 06 July 2016 Cycle Inspection
07 July 2016 BHQA Application

17 August 2016 BHQA meeting cancelled

This ptoperty was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
tequirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Progtam does not include a minimum ceiling
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address minimum ceiling height; thetefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. This structute was built in 1940.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.

16-TV-165

407 E. Smith Avenue

Rudy Fields on behalf of Dolores Rockwood

Jo Stong

January 4, 2016: Conducted cycle inspection

January 13, 2016: Mailed inspection report

March 18, 2016: Mailed Remaining Violations report
April 5, 2016: Mailed 2" Remaining Violations report.
July 6, 2016: Conducted retnspection (rescheduled twice by petitioner)

July 7, 2016: Received appeal
August 17, 2016: BHQA meeting cancelled due to lack of a quorum

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted. The petitioner is seeking an extension of
time until the tenants move out to complete the outstanding repairs, none of which are life-safety
in nature. The petitioner states that the work will be complete by August 20, 2016.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

XK

: (rant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

September 30, 2016

Remaining violations report, appeal
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Application for AppeaBY: .......................
To The
 soomneTolgll” Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.C. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: Go7  E. Spakh Ape

Petitioner's Name: ?‘d1\ Yields o bo MH Q% Daloves P@C{uqoo&
Address: V2o wesh Novpal Bk Pive
city: _ 12 ]orwm %lﬁ!\/\ State: Tt Zip Code: H 740 &

Phone Number: &7 -3 33-5233 Email Address:

Property Ownér's Name: DG\OV@‘- —Q.L Q\/_\_}& OC&
Address: 1309 @S i‘ Jov e D‘\ Ve
City: B]QDVVU VU\WM\ State: Iu Zip Code: Ll Lll & L—L

Phone Number: G172 -TZL-7%77T Email Address:

Occupanis: \,‘DaV\ )J\CL—\ V\F‘?/

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board te consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

~Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

J@An extension of time to complete repairs (Fetition type TV)
B} A modification or excepticn to the Housing Property Maintenance Code l(Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be p—
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /Q -l / V—- / 45

SEE REVERSE



Piease provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your reqguest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inic compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ve e usask JCU\ chudewds wove thﬁ 4o
conduely  Quwwall vepeirc  vee ﬁ@mowo\!
ondl dLL(;T ‘{‘)t’\,o U(newb@m% k\ﬁOY\L LUlU ugL
Comp\:»@_lre O\ Ji«uguﬁ{‘ 20 ool dol oW
fevignt  imaue v,

Signature (required): /g/f);é&/!; &.ﬂ ;/(flﬁ/v'}—

{

Name (please pnn‘t) ‘ /?v(fgf /Q[O/f Date: /- 6 ”//é

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additicnal time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Beard's
meeting.



407 E. Smith Avenue
Remaining Violations
July 18, 2016

Page ]
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
Property was reinspected on July 6, 2016

JuL 2 0 201

Owner Agent

Dolores Reckwood Rudy D. Fields

1018 Sassafras Circle 1309 W. Vernal Pike
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, TN 47404

1744

Prop. Location: 407 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 01/04/2016 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office o schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomiugton, IN 47404 Neighborbood Division (811) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3382 bloomingten.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



407 E. Smith Avenue
Remaining Violations
Tuly 18, 2016 H
Page 2 ||

INTERIOR: i

Living Room:
Repair the holes in the walls (south wail by switch plate, east wall behind front door along baseboard).
BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMENT
Properly support the insulated duct near the south wall where it is sagging. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
{the painiing violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days
of the dafe of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

*» A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

» Inventory & Damage Lisi: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a
joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the
rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an
inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement BMIC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to bave a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-166

Address: 1417 S. Walnut St. Unit A
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomingtoﬁ
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-167

Address: 527 N. Prow Avenue

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staft Report: This property was previously granted variances to the Property

Maintenance Code requirements regarding cooking in a sleeping room, and ceiling
height. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not
include a requirement regarding cooking in a sleeping room or ceiling height, and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction (1900) did not address cooking in a
sleeping room or ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board of Housing Quality
Appeals to rescind the variances.

NOTE: Due to the actions of the Board of Housing Quality Appeals, the hard-wired
smoke detector with a “hush” button installed by the entry door and the range hood
ducted to the exterior must be maintained.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-TV-168

Address: 409-411 W. 3% St

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 04 May 2016 Cycle Inspection
11 July 2016 Remaining Violations Report wrtten
12 July 2016 Rescind Variance Request

17 August 2016 BHQA meeting cancelled

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. This structure was built in 1875.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




2 b b |
i 5

City of Bloomingion
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-169

Address: 114 S. Grant St.

Petitioner: HAND

[nspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance, This structure was built in 1925.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-170

Address: 415 N. Park Ave

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: June 21, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection

July 14, 2016 Application for Appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the light,
ventilation and window requirements of the Property Maintenance
Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a light, ventilation and window
requitement and the Building Code in place at the time of
constrction did not address light, ventilation and windows; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was

built in 1899,
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-171

Address: 1200 N Madison ST

Petitioner: . HAND

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: July 18,2016  Cycle Inspection

July 18,2016  Appeal Filed
August 17, 2016 No meeting due to lack of quorum.

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. The structure was built in 1931.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-172

Address: 211 E Grimes LN

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: July 07, 2016 Completed Cycle Report

July 19, 2016 Application for Appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum
ceiling height, light and ventilation requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. ‘The Residential Rental and Iodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
ceiling height, light and ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum
ceiling height, light and ventilation; therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1922,

Stafl Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-173

Address: 910 E. Maxwell Ln.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector; Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 19 July 2016 Cycle Inspection
20 July 2016 BHQA Application

17 August 2016 BHQA meeting cancelled

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This
structure was built in 1948.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-174

Address: 316 E. 8% St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom

mechanical ventilation system requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a bathroom
mechanical ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place
at the time of construction did not address bathroom mechanical
ventilation therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. This structure was built in 1930.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions; None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-175

Address: S515E 8% sT

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: June 28, 2016  Cycle Inspection

July 28,2016  Appeal Filed
August 17, 2016 No meeting due to lack of quorum

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirement
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a bathroom ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address bathroom ventilation
requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure
was built in 1920,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number 16-TV-176

Address: 111 N. Jefferson

Petitioner Steve LaRocca

[nspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: March 3, 2016 Cycle with agent
March 30, 2016 Report mailed
March 7, 2016 Report to agent returned by US Postal Service
June 22, 2016 Sent RV report
July 7, 2016 Re-inspection w/ agent, all complied except tree
July 26, 2016 Received appeal

The cited items on the cycle inspection report were completed at the time of the re-inspection
except a tree on the property line with the adjacent property. The petitioner is asking for an-
additional 6 months to remove the tree.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline; February 21, 2017

Attachments: Cycle Inspection report, appeal.



Application for Ap
To The
Board of Housing Quality A eals C[’)
' P.C. Box 100 ‘1
Bloomington, IN 47402 ®
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingten.in.gov

Property Address: /// ,;)L (L/Lf/’f, } ,Z,J_,( {’U,f—;z(

ra

Petitioner’s Name: (,Lc ff/k ; ﬂw DT ﬁ?{ﬁl /(_d uifr
Address: /207 dbciZih %/Jé??w{% A{ii’uxf ﬂ
City: U{,{f%f%{ /ui} State: Jid Zip Code: 4740/
Phone Number: 6/7% '332-BH70 Email Acdress: & Clod Ehlusme rzéé s
Property Owner's Name: Jﬁ/cu, i /;{c:c/é{ Eég

Address 336 17/ /‘9{5 QKL AL&.‘_&%K/ ('{/ﬂ@ (é’l
City: /D{ FOTNA ’}151{? State: /A Zip Code: 7 U0/

FPhone Number: 8/, 32);2'58?@ Email Address:

Cccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception s consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property fo Whlbh the exception is to apply WHE not be adversely
aitected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

SENN )
@}An extension of ime {o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Peiition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision {Pefiion type AR)

D} Rescind a variance (Petfiion fype RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted s OFFICE USE CNLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on ihe meeting agenda. ' : Petttion Number f}é ~T\/“T / 7 g; :

. SEE REVERSE

Y

| \_ |



Please provide detsils regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the proper‘iy inio compliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggpsnng

Mord Ao T »#wgﬂ g Q*’f}{,ﬂ/ﬁ/ﬂ_aj/ geitel
_Aééﬁwﬁ/yuﬂ&adﬂ‘ﬁﬁawu[j s A oiee
,ét/zwﬂup ﬁxu /(x/ﬁﬁMu{i

(Xmﬂﬂ/ ik (B (Do T fpins

: s Ao . . . .
Signature (required): ﬂ{f(,/’}kp{.gi_) f%‘ Méf%j

Lindpa (uibléead Date: ’7/&5/%

Name (please print};

You meay aitend the meeting. T you aitend, piease note that all petiticners presenting a matier o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addifional time can be
granied if deemed zppropriate by the Board. Pleaseé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your preperty will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighberhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s)

Larocca, Steven D. & Marianne
Po Box 10511
Terre Haute, IN 47801

Agent

Action Property Mgmt & Realty
1201 S Walnut St

Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 111 N Jefterson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/03/2016 Inspector: John Hewett :
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1946.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior
Kitchen
9-0x 17-0
No violations noted.

Living room
18-0x 16-0
No violations noted.

SW bedroom
12-0 x 8-0
Existing Egress Window Measurements: dbl pop
Height: 36.5 inches
Width: 39 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 9.8 sq. {t.

3231

401 N Morton St City Hal Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloemington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812)349-3582 bioomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor.  BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW bedroom

12-0 % 12-0

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

NE bedroom

8-0x 12-0

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b) (north window)

The window measurements are the same as noted above.

Exterior
Repair replace the shed roof that has a large hole with a branch in it. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they
pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3 clearance. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Regquired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 66 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible ocation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b) '

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-177

1209 S. Lincoln ST

Brawley Real Estate & Mgmt.

Dee Wills

October 22, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

October 29, 2015 Application for Appeal to Rescind Variance
December 16, 2015 Rescinded Variance for ceiling height requirements
January 29, 2016 Completed Reinspection

March 30, 2016 Start of Legal Action with City of Bloomington

June 01, 2016 Completed Reinspection with new Agent of Property
July 26, 2016 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for repair of the sidewalk
adjacent to property. Brawley Real Estate & Mgmt. has recently acquired
this property to manage and would like an additional 90 days for the final
repairs.

: Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

December 21, 2016

Application for Appeal, City Legal Letters, Remaining Violations
Report




Application for Appealy:
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: \/Z/QO\ S Lantaln oY
Petitioner’s Name: ‘%{@m\m\ Urod ig&m? MG YT

address:  |1S QB\\{E& PR

Cityﬁ/B\mer’\\')}K\Sf\ State; L0 Zip Code: Uqod

Phone Number: U 25 736D Email Address: %&W%ﬂm% O i
Property Owner's Name: %CQJ&% OrrnS /DUJM% T vt et LR

Address: PO toox 112472 |

City: L3 0ONns N State: T} 7ip Code: H1HVT
Phone Number: — Email Address: S@JY"TQDM\&QQ&‘%GWQCC}W
Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceplion is fo apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An exiension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging kstablishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ‘
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number J/é - { (/ - / 7 7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additionai comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be speciic as {o what vou are requesting, the
reason or iusiification for your reguest, the amcunt of iime needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

NQ%O\ ot Loast GO more d&q’% Loe Qcﬁ\fc\b‘r\y% Q,mwg}\}j@{
<R Do

Signature (required):

N

v "
Name (please print): HQO\W L @mM&f\ @KMM&A\ Lyt Date: 07/5 //LQ
> MG rv\‘r\

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beoard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. -



Corporation Counsel
Philippa M. Guthne

City Attorney

Patricia M. Mulvihill City of Bloomington

Legal Department
May 4, 2016
Mzr. Scott D. Owens

2620 E. Windemere Woods Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401-5451

Assistant City Attorneys
Anahit Behjou

Thomas D. Cameron
Barbara E. McKinney
Jacquelyn F. Moare
Michae! M, Rouker
Chrnistopher I. Wheeler

Re: 1209 S, Lincoln St., Bloomington, IN

Mr, Scott D. Owens:

The City of Bloomington Legal Department received a referral from the Department of Housing
and Neighborhood Development (“HAND”) concerning violations of Bloomington Municipal
Code (BMC) Title 16. Your occupancy permit for this rental property expired on October 18,
2015. Under BMC § 16.03.030 1t 1s 1llegal for you to allow tenants to occupy this property
without an occupancy permit from HAND. An occupancy permit cannot be issued until you
correct the remaining violations identified in the Remaining Viclation Inspection Report of
February 4, 2016. While you have until October 22, 2016, to complete all scraping and painting
of the house and garage, all other violations must be corrected immediately. Upon correction of
all other violafions (not including scraping and painting) a temporary permit will be issued.

Please immediately correct all remaining violations (not including scraping and painting which
has an October 22, 2016 deadline) and then contact HAND no [ater than Wednesday, May 18,
2016, to schedule the property for reinspection. Failure to do so may result in the City initiating
an ordinance violation lawsuit against you. In that event, the City may ask that you pay any and
all court costs and pay fines of anywhere from $100.00 up to $2,500.00 per day for each day that
the property is out of compliance with the Bloomington Municipal Code.

With questions or concerns please contact me at 812-349-3549,

Very truly yours,

] / / ;
Christopher J. Wheeler
Assistant City Attorney

ce:
Mark G. Schultz, Agent

Doris Sims, Director Housing and Neighborhood Development Department

401 N. Morton Street « Bloomington, IN 47404

www.bloomington.in.gov
e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gev

Phone: (812) 349-3426 = Fax: (812) 349-344]



Corporation Counsel
Philippa M. Guthrie

Assistant City Attorneys
Anahit Behjou

Thomas D. Cameron

City Atiorney ) ) Barbara E. McKinney
Patricia M. Mulvihill City of Bloomington Jacquelyn F. Moore
Legal Department Michael M. Rouker
Christopher J. Wheeler

May 4, 2016

Mr. Mark D. Schultz
P.O. Box 8791
Bloomington, IN 47407

Re: 1209 §. Lincoln St., Bloomington, IN
Mr. Mark D. Schultz:
Enclosed please find a letter I directed to the owner of the above property regarding vielations of
the Bloomington Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program at that
property. As the agent for this property [ trust you will assist in seeing that this matter is
promptly resolved.
Your assistance is greatly appreciated. Please call with questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Wheeler
Assistant City Attorney

awy 7/ Wt

Enc. Letter t¢ Owrner

ce! Doris Sims, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Developrment

401 N. Morton Street * Bloomington, IN 47404 Phone: (812) 349-3426 - Fax: (812) 349-3441

www.bloomington.ia.gov
e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gov



City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

FEB 0 & 2016
Owner(s)

Scott D. Owens
2620 E. Windermere Woods Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401-5451

Agent
Mark G. Schultz

Po Box §791
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 1209 S Lincoln ST
Nummber of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/22/2015 Inspectar: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zening: RC Aftic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 - Accessory Structure: Detached Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

543

401 N Morton St Clity Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812} 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Houwsing Divisien (812) 349-3401

34



INTERIOR

Basement

Mechanical Area

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
;1 from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
{v/ _test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

{LQ Desired level: 0 parts per miltion {ppm)
,}0 Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
(g Maximum concentration for flue products: 30 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
EXTERIOR

& Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints at the front retaining wall and stairs. BMC
16.04.050(a)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a proper
state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. Properly repair the front sidewalk to
,prevent it from being a trip hazard. For sidewalks in the public right of way, contact the City of

‘i " Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department at (812) 349-3423 to apply for the required
permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to work in the public right of
way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

,Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
}f (the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Garage
~ Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
._Athe painting violation has & one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Other requirements

When issued, 2 copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All
reatal unjts shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit.
The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080

(b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-178

~Address: 727-729 W. Dixie St.

Petitioner: Jeff Brawley

Inspector: . Norman Mosier

Staff Report: February 22, 2016 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

March 19, 2016 — Tenant scheduled T. V. re-inspection.
March 16, 2016 — Conducted T.V. re-inspection, complied.
May 3, 2016 — Agent scheduled re-inspection (past 60 days)
June 17, 2016 — Conducted Re-inspection

July 7, 2016 — Started Legal

July 26, 2016 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repairs to be completed. Petitioner
is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

.Compliance Deadline: September 30, 2016 — For all life safety violations.
November 21, 2016 — For all other violations.

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal. Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appe“l
To The =4 (,("/
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@hbloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 721‘/ 325[ M/-/F'( JJFYH:' W
Petitioner’s Name: m '%Y?A*W{m/
Address: “ N /a“l(, M “217@,&/‘)”‘
O'State' J (\J Zip Code: _ﬂdﬁ[_
 Phone Number: (374229~ 53] email Address:
property owners neme:  OWENS TIWVECTIUVIS LUy
wiavess: ) B 3742
City: (@ﬁ« state:__/ A/ zip Code: 4 ?é{é %

Occupants; mew

D

soAbY

City:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the properly to which the exception is {o apply will not be adversely
affected.

esidential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescing a variance (Petition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be P
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / G - { \/ - / 78

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additienal comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed o bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ve MM‘( 0 le ) EW o

Signature (required):

Name (please print): ﬂﬁ)frzgzé %«é/ Date: 7 ~ ‘Zé/é

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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APRK
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

282
Owner(s)
Owens Investments Ll - Scott Owens
Po Box 7242
Bloomington, IN 47407

Agent
Mark Schultz

P.O. Box §791
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 727 - 729 W. Dixie St.
Number of Units/Structures: 40/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 1:  20/1/5, Bld2:  20/1/5

Date Inspected: 02/22/2016 Inspector: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington,in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



GENERAL VIOLATION:
Repair all of the smoke detectors in all of the units to be hardwired with battery back-up.
1C22-11-18-3.5

INTERIOR:
BLDG 727
MAIN LEVEL
UNIT 2
Bedroom:
Replace the missing door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

4

3
Closet:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing
fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the
fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks (repair faucet in a manner so
that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, at the
top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the broken/cracked toilet tank lid. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

2

T

Living Room:
Replace the missing right side window sash. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the receptacle on the west wall to have correct polarity, hot/neutral reverse.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
Remove the mold on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the worn carpet adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 6

Living Room:
Replace the missing right side window sash. BMC 16.04.060 (a)




UNIT 9

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 10

Living Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, north
wall adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
drain by gravity
hall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break
e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

e 6 & @

2 LEVEL

Common Walkway:
Repair the failing walkway, concrete broken at handrail posts, and cracked along walkway.
BMC 16.04.050 (c)

UNIT 12
Bathroom:
Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

UNIT 16
Bedroom Closet:
Replace the missing striker plate and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UNIT 20

Bedroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, south
wall under the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BLDG 729
UNIT 4
Kitchen:
Secure both loose receptacles above he sink. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

UNIT 6

Bedroom Closet:
Repair/replace the water heater to function as intended, tenant states that there is not very much hot
water. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

2" LEVEL
UNIT 12
Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)



UNIT 13

Bathroom:
Secure the loose toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

UNIT 15

Living Room:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall be rigid gaivanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
¢ shall not have a threaded discharge end
¢ drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break
e shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 18
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, siow. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 19
Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
EXTERIOR:
BLDG 727
Secure the loose stairway handrails so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, east
and west ends of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(b} and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose soffit trim on the north side of structure underneath the walkway and adjacent to Unit 15.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing soffit on the SW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Propetly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair the erosion adjacent to the downspout caused by the violation above.
BMC 16.04.040 (b)

Repair/replace the failing concrete walkway on the 2™ level. BMC 16.04.040(b)

Paint the east and west ends of the structure. BMC 16.04,050(e)

Paint the rusted metal handrails on the 2 level. BMC 16.04.050(d)
{The two painting violations above this line have a § vear deadline from the date of the cycle

inspection.)

BLDG 729
Secure the loose handrail on the stairway at west end of structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)




Secure the staircase on the east and west end of structure, wobbles. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Paint the rusted metal handrails on the 2™ Jevel. BMC 16.04.050(d)

Paint the east end of the structure and any support posts on north side of structure where paint is peeling or
wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050 (&)
(The two painting violations above this line have a 1 vear deadline from the date of the cvcle

inspection.)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days
of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

¢ A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

¢ Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a
joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the
rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an
inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shail be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any
variances that have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of the report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner;
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum light requirements of
the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a minimum light requirement and the property was
completely remodeled and is in compliance with the current Building Code; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1940 and

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

21 September 2016
Rescind a Variance
16-RV-179

301 E. 10" St.
HAND

Michael Arnold

27 July 2016 Cycle Inspection
03 August 2016 BHQA Application

completely renovated in 2015/6.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number 16-TV-180

Address: 549 E Graham Place
Petitioner Alex Maverick
Inspector: John Hewett
Staff Report: February 2, 2016 Cycle with owner
February 17,2016  Report mailed
March 7, 2016 Report returned by US Postal Service
March 30, 2016 Owner received report, 60 day deadline starts
June 22,2016 Sent RV report
July 12,2016 Start Legal
July 22, 2016 Received appeal

The owner has appealed to the State of Indiana for an egress window variance. e is asking for
an extension of time while the Indiana Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission
deliberates his case.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 21, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection report, appeal.



Application for Appeal
To The
85\] Board of Housing Quality Appea!s
TR P.0. Box 100 '
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420

: - g - : hand@bloominqion‘in‘qoﬁ
Property Address: qu E éf@lmm @

RE@EEWEI@

fa

Pefitioner’s Name: A]PK m@\ﬂ?ﬂ(/\(
Address: g\ft‘/l r éfﬂ[/w\/"” @‘
City: go“dﬂ’hmaﬁ’?;\n State: —’E’/U _Zip Code: %7%0{
Phone Number: @B\ 34 ggé\[ Email Address: V7 E 1 Ll(G?fmem et
Properfy Owner's Name: A/ Y gf/wf)“nf(
Address: J-\”[G] | é fm[/h:u/m
&Gmrm;{ (s state: :F/\J Zip Code: %7\(0[
Phone Number: g@\ 31 SS39 Emait pddress: el @WKZ/ZMI
ceeupants: J11E2_ A, QO %m@mﬂ Vot 1 o1

The following conditions must be found in each case in order forthe Board fo consider the request:
‘ 1. That the excepiion is consisient with the intent and purpose of Ihe housing code and promotes
plblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe vcme of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply WE[I not be adversely
affecled.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) _&n extension of ime to complete repairs (Pefition type TV}
A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pelition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Pelilion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee rust be submitied ‘ ] OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the propeity can be - __,(/ '
placed on the meeting agenda. : ljeﬂtion Number_léét —~/ 370

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detsils regarding your reguest below; you may atfach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent fo your request. ‘Be specific a5 o what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ttme Weeded to brmg the properly into compliznce,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

X bwm*r o Capde Ut it fﬁ’?b&-’f lQé"Cm
rh‘ il bf’m\md £ Thir e The windeS uese @hc Il g
5/m1”6f A lq(r(JZ% H”u:/a H”%’ Mﬁf/wﬂm Lﬁﬁ(’ ol LMS /
/C)Q{’é‘g‘éiﬂ m'_ '@\Q ./% LS i puch UL’QL{ WEL/{? fgd hy
e Z“t J |
j: o0 &le 'Pl‘}& ot \ffftfu’!lf‘y & Aﬁ\l\ Jﬁ) h{ EJ&LM
%U\J%W’l”/ﬁ’r!;w?{) Cmm{f 1y me zrg, {)gurj Wﬂq {;}f@{,
,L mw [Eered ﬂ@ UZWWW)J?@CC@Q Mgi ﬁﬁtu QJVJ{;JT
@“&N J{biui( ”m) r’}/’ul & PO*‘“M‘? wad Uﬁfmﬁz’d Lofrose
Iit du M((mif?o?\\i% EV\WﬂL /fuwwvzf’ dxéi‘u w;x‘iw"ﬁ
W"\Ué [ g bﬂmﬁk My M\QQ{M{“” L “ G I o Uya?/W(
e fL’(Uﬁn (U?vw pm@u’f?mx&q i 3 @ O &[/{ Vel e o ar
= % \%7} o] / mﬂ 69”7{0; /Wz*f’é C‘/Lﬁ(f W*q J u; .15;‘7 ﬂf@.\{,{/ﬂf(

T"/\VB X oum !'C‘CiufS{‘W’?j Mo Fiy f@f”tﬁlwg mj Ve f&"f((v

Signature (required): ﬁ 4@% %/v@(//

Name {p{ease print): 8% mﬁ:’“j[ﬂ d( Date: \;\ [/Jl l‘j Zi /ZO[ b _ |

C

You may atiend the meeting. if you atlend, please note that all petificners presenting a matier io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies io present their case and arguments. Addifional time can be
cranied if deemed approprizte by the Board. FPleasé note that if your proper‘y is listed on the consent
.agenda it is more likely than not that vour property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborbood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

452

Owner(s)
Maverick, Alex

549 E. Grabam Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 549 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/02/2016 Inspector: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

NOTE: The basement is not permitted for sleeping purposes.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1983.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18”
Clear height required: 247
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48" above finished floox

Interior

Living room
No violations noted.

Kitchen
No violations noted.

Entry, ¥ bathroom
No violations noted.

Basement

Main room _

This room was not permitted as a room intended for sleeping purposes when this property was approved by
the Plan Commission. Use of this room for sleeping purposes is in violation of Title 20 of the Bloomington
Municipal Code. For more information, please call the Planning Department at 812-349-3423.

401 W Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborbood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



Bath/laundry/Mechanical room
No viclations noted.

27 Floor

Center bedroom

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a muiti-unit structure built
1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.88sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~ Existing width: 30.25%
Clear height required: 24~ Existing height: 23.25¢
Maxgmum sill height: 487 above finished floor Existing sitl: 31«

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or an egress variance is received from the Indiana
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Securify on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.232-1402.

Rear bedroom
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum. requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area reguired: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.88sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18”7 Existing width: 30.25¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 23.25¢
Maximum sill height: 48 above finished floor Existing sill: 31

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or an egress variance is received from the Indiana
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Cominission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructwns If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.232-1402.

Bathroom

No violations noted.

Front bedroom
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built m
1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 475 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.77sq. fi.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 30.25¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 22.75¢%
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 31

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was




built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental perreit until either the window 1s altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or an egress variance is received from the Indiana
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.him. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.232-1402.

Atiic
No violations noted.

Exterior
No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the nspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b}

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deermed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 five will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed In an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-181

Address: 515 W ol sT

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: July 28,2016  Cycle Inspection

This property was previously granted a variance to the cooking in a sleeping room
requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a cooking in a sleeping room
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
cooking in a sleeping room requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. The structure was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescingd the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 21 September 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-182

Address: 501 S. Mitchell St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Report: 28 July 2016 Cyele Inspection

03 August 2016 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the light and ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a light and ventilation requirements. The Building
Code in place at the time of construction has minimum light and ventilation requirements,
however the State i1s in the process of determining if this code is applicable. Upon
completion of State Review to determine the applicability of the code at the time of
construction, this issue may need to be revisited on the subsequent cycle inspections and
may require a State variance at that time This structure was built in 1948.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Réport:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-183

331 8. Davisson St.

Christina May

Norman Mosier

June 16, 2016 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
August 8, 2016 — Received BHQA Appeal

Conducted cycle inspection with maintenance several violations were noted, Petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turmned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 21, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application forAppe i
To The
Board of Housing Quality ApBXaLs
P.O. Box 100 '
Bloommgton, IN47402
812-349-3420

| | | hand@bloomington.in.gov |
Property Address: ==l D/fH/f SSo D 2 ¢W//’
Petitioner’s Name: %ﬁ—% T (‘4%@ o jq/?f\(tj

pddress: Lol O l\pca,ﬂS/L-,ﬁ i . '

cityi Pl s n[m Staté: v Zip Code: AR

Phone Number: _J/Z. gz; S27fmail Address: £ 6’ij% Ao( Corm
Property OW??S Name: Fé%ﬁ% 5{( 3 y/\; O

.Address: C@X g v

City: ﬂ%,{ j/ state: L A/ ZipCoder

Phone Number: 572 “?yé/'_5:53—7EmailA‘ddr_ess: % ;{rj_é?ﬂ& f@f@/ @y

3 . / PR it
Occupants: /e & rf/ Lo 74‘; P4

...............

The following conditions must be found in each case in order fer the Board to consider the reguest:
’ -1, That the excepticn is consistent with the intent and purpose of Lhe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area sbout the property to which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
aifecied.

Piease circle the petition fype that you are requesting

BN ‘
,_M” extension of ime io compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petlon iype V)

C Relieffrom'an adminisiretive decision (Pefition type AA
P

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY i
with this application before the properly can be o F .
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number_/ ,/ - /{; -/

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments i
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring ihe properny into compliance,

and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. :

NecO Tipne FUL [26VALE.S

. . - —
Signature (required}): W

/
' . ,-‘E‘
Name (please print): HM{J’{ _ ' Date:r ])7»/5 I

You may attend the meeting. If you aitend, please note that all petiioners preseniing a matier {o the Board
shall be limited to no mora than five minuies to present their cese and arguments. Additionsl time can be
granted if deemed approprigte by the Board. Please nole that if your property s listed on the consent

-agenda it is more likely than not that your properiy will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Kristina Seastrom
Po Box 869
Nashville, IN 47448

Property Location: 331 S Davisson ST

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which details recommendations and violations found
during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to
correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office by to schedule a re-inspection. You have the right to
appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at
812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program, Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued
until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three
(3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration form to the
HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website listed above. 1f you do
not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

[f you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xc:Christina May: 601 W, Ralston Dr, Bloomington, IN 47403

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection {(812) 349-3420
Bloomington, 1IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

262
Owner(s)
Kristina Seastrom
Po Box 869
Nashville, IN 47448

Agent
Christina May

601 W. Ralston Dr
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 331 S Davisson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/1/3

Date Inspected: 06/16/2016 Inspector: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1925,
Thete were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Enspection (812} 349-3420
Bloowmington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloemington.ingoy Housing Division (812) 349-3401

MAIN LEVEL




UNIT 1
Bedroom 14 x [2: Exit door for egress requirements.
No violations noted.

Living Room/Dining Room/ Kitchen 13-10 x 13-2:
No violations noted.

Hallway:
Repair the hardwired/interconnected smoke detector to function as intended. IC22-11-18-3.5

Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2 LEVEL
Stairway, Bathroom, Living Room/Dining Room/Kitchen 14 x 14:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet;
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon menoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom 14 x 12: Exit door for egress requirements.
No violations noted.

Balcony:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, rear half of structure. BMC
16.04.050(e)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Rear Deck:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.050(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03.960(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:




The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 16-TV-184
Address: 805 E. Hillside Dr.
Petitioner: Andrew Steinberg
Inspector: Maria McCormick
Staff Report: March 7, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection
August 8, 2016 Completed re-inspection
August 8, 2016 Received application for extension of time
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the
outstanding repairs to the bathrooms including replacing the floor in one
bathroom. This property is under new management.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachmenis:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 31, 2016

Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal ?{ .
To The JE 0 R
Board of Housing Quality A eai '
P.0O, Box 10(?[ a CA) man
Bloorningfon, IN 47402 '
812-345.3420
hand@bloemington.in.gov

Property Address: Z—OQ [: H M‘S’C[{ V¥ 4?5\(‘1’)6%4
Petitioner’s Name: MCQ_W 5+€J m!_@@ L, |

Address: \7300 =) Cff\ﬂéh(n s 6(

City* ﬁw%(/\u Lb@ statée:__ L n Zip Code: Y 7%73/

Phione Number: ((5 lgz & ~( Xé"? Email Address: S re 57 rad o (2(,‘;3@ P O N

Property Owner’s Name: [ / V',m {/‘t”_ -y LL
address: _ LD YTG /. -\T(e(,fwg /%//('}Lo [a
City: e € e state; (4 Zip Code: M

Phone Number: (j(;;()\ 9’9 %“ﬁygmail Ardd;ess:

Occﬁpants: 5.

The follewing conditions must be found in each ease in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and pumpose of ‘fhe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe Value of the area about the property io which the exception is to apply Wlli not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are reguesting
A} Jan extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exceplion fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind avanance (Pettion fyps RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be . / ,,.T/ '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition NumberM ‘

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detsils regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibils or additional comments b
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest; the amount of time needed to bring the proper‘y into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alierations you are sugges‘mg

/ 7 fﬂ?“’?"- éf/ CAW’-( e f//%z//v& e 7~
o) Ltew S  ent 711//{ /m{;az(/zg: 7% C”{/Mﬁ@é
ek Ad et lew< enod Toee 7 dwé/{f;
o LDSFK /J?M:M- S Jz:@k pre s He onrcan 7

ot LEey )z/é/u%

Signature (required): /

| T~ )
Name (please prmt AW(‘(’_(,; [ <74-£/m,é 14—3 . Date: g/{/i//gg

You rnay atiend the mesting. If you attend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matier io the Board
shalt be lirmited to ne morg then five minutes io present thelr case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granied i deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
reeting.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
AUG {0 2016 6551

Owner(s)
Tim Treahy

45491 Sleepy Hollow Ln
Temecula, CA 92592

Agent

Drew Steinberg

7300 South Chestnutt Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 805 E Hillside DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 03/07/2016 Inspector: Maria McCormick

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Tvpe: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Garage/Shed
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

it
401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bioomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421

Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Heusing Division (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR:
North Bathroom:
Replace the damaged and deteriorated flooring (including the spongy sub-floor) adjacent to the
bathtub. BMC 16.040.060(a)

South Bedroom 9-7 x 12-3/Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the shower surround to eliminate the peeling surfaces. BMC 16.04.060(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days
of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b}: All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-185

Address: 312 W. 16" Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction (unknown;
pre-1970) did not address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to
rescind the variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Aftachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Mecting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-186

Address: 601-603 W, 4t S,

Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report: June 20, 2016 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

August 11, 2016 — Received BHQA Appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation/lavatory
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a bathroom ventilation/lavatory
requirements and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
bathroom ventilation/lavatory; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.
This structure was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-187

Address: 623 S. Washington St.

Petitioner: . HAND

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: August 8, 2016 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

August 12, 2016 — Received BHQA Appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height and bathroom
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height and
bathroom ventilation requirements and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address ceiling height and bathroom ventilation; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1925

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-188

Address: 320 N. Lincoln St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the light and

ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a light and ventilation requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
light and ventilation; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. This structure was built in 1930.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number
Address:
Petitioner
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-189

313 N. Overhill Drive

Jiangmei Wu

Dee Wills

June 13, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection
June 22, 2016 Application for Appeal (Rescind Variance)
August 17, 2016 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs to

the basement ceiling. There is a leak coming from the upstairs bathroom
that has cause damage to the ceiling. The petitioner cannot find a
contractor at this time to make all of the necessary repairs until after the
end of August.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Life Safety Violations : September 30, 2016 (Bolded in Report)
All other Violations: November 21, 2016

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report



BLOOMINGTON

Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal -
To The g % 0
Board of Housing Quality A %% '@j{ﬁ \“;
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 4740 Ty o b

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 313 Overhill Dr, Bloomington, IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: Jiangmei Wu

Address: 1407 E Elliston Dr

City: Bloomington State: Indiana

Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8122723078

Owner's Name: lJiangmei Wu

E-mail Address: jiwwuu@gmail.com

Address: 1407 Elliston Dr

City: Bloomington State: Indiana

Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8122723078 E-mail Address:

professor
Occupants:

jjwwuu@gmail.com

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.

2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected,

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the foliowing drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

[

Reminder:
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal

Application or the application will not be considered tc be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agenda!

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number: /é;_ﬂ/’— / ?9




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any madifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time tc complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extensicn is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appezled and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

An Extension of time to complet reparis. (petition type: TV)

The bathroom upstairs and basement ceiling

The house at 313 Overhill House has a big problem with water leaking from the bathroom to the basement ceiling.
| have several contractors came and ook at the problem. THe water source is very difficult to identify. They all
suggested that bath tub needs to be replace, the walls arounds the tub needs to be redoné and the fiocr and
subfloor also need to be replaced, and the ceiling in the basement need to be replaced. ITis a kig job. | have been
looking for a contractor who can start the job immediately, but so far 1 have no luck. All of them told me they are
very busy till the end of August for a big job like this.

Exensioin time reguest: Two months

T have ealled fhs dupecter. She is awaved sfphis
CSSUL . he gu_g.-c}e,ﬂ—_z-'é o en extunsion,

1’ \,rw W o:Hc;ﬂ <]"‘mf’ qucﬁ‘-&i fi‘irw»p S'EV.E/./%‘ cMmLfM ‘

Signature {Required): @/M

L

e

Name (Print): Jiangmei Wu Date: /Qalf\ﬁ\ {é, Lo
j\

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

- Print Form
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

8963
Owner(s
Wu, Jiangmei
1407 Ellison Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 313 N Overhill DR

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 06/13/2016 Inspector: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: (Gas Foundation Type: Basement ;
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No i
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

03/11/2009 Variance granted for an exception to requirement for bathroom ventilation.

This property was previously granted a variance to the bathroom ventilation requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
a bathroom ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address bathroom ventilation; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality
Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessot’s records indicate this structure was built in 1954,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR
Living Room (15-4 x 15-4)

Properly secure the loose switch plate adjacent to the entry door so that it may function as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bleomington.in.goy Housing Division (812) 349-3401



Properly replace/ repair the locking mechanism for the bathroom window so that it may
function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen (12-1 x 11-5)
Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly replace the missing cover for the stove exhaust fan, BMC 16.04.060(c)

SE Bedroom (9-7 x 9-7)
Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: {(double-hung; both sashes removable)
Height: 52 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 9.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

NE Bedroom (12-0 x 10-7)
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism for the east window so that it may function as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: (double-hung; both sashes removable)
Height: 52 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 9.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom (13-2 x 12-8)
Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b) '

Existing Egress Window Measurements: (double-hung; both sashes removable)
Height: 52 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 9.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,



Basement
Family Room (21-2 x 13-0)
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

(GGarage, Hallway. ¥ Bathroom
No violations noted.

Laundry Room
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and

properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

SW Storage Room
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints at the east corner of the structure. (adjacent
to the overhead garage door) BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture in back of the structure. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly clean out the debris away from the crawl space entry door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

(Located in Basement)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum conc¢entration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Required documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this office or

reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC
16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)



Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days
of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an
inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by the compliance
deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be assessed. BMC
16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All
rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit.
The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080

(b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-190

Address: 536 N. Lincoln Street

Petitioner: Elwood, LLC—David Grupenhoff

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: July 31, 2015: Maria McCormick conducted cycle inspection

August 19, 2015: Mailed inspection report

November 19, 2015: Jo Stong conducted reinspection

December 1, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report

December 29, 2015: Called agent to schedule reinspection of soffit

January 26, 2016: Mailed 2" remaining violations report

February 2, 2016: Soffit repaired

February 11, 2016: Issued temporary permit, exp. date 7.31.2016

June 2, 2016: Mailed exterior extension reminder

August 2, 2016: Mailed remaining violations report for exterior

August 17, 2016: Received appeal

August 31, 2017: Owner emailed that painter was unable to complete job
due to health concerns and he must find new painter

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including peeling and flaking paint on the
exterior of the property. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time until September 15,2016
to complete the painting.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 30, 2017

Attachments: Cycle report, photos, appeal

N
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Application for Appeal
p %\'\ -

To The M
Board of Housing Quality Appeals i
P.O. Box 100 B
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

| > | ik
IR

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 536 North Lincoln St., Bloomington, IN 47408
Petitioner’s Name: Elwood, LLC - David Gl;upenhoff

Address: 6121 Genevieve Lane

City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 812-325-4297 Email Address: grupenhoff@gmail.com
Property Owner’'s Name: Elwood, LLC

Address: Same

City: Same State:Same Zip Code: Same

Phone Number: Same Email Address: Same

Occupants: 2

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Pregram  (Petition type V)

] -Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] ‘Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number // - Tv ~ / q g




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your requesi, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Requesting additional time to complete exterior painting on the property. | have contracted someone to do
the work but he has not been able to begin it yet. | would request until September 15, 2016.

To my knowledge, the property was extensi remodled and 14& exterior painted in approximately 2005.

Signature (required):

Name (please print): David Grupenhoff for Elwood, LLC Date: 8/15/16

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



Cycle Report

Elwood Property Investments, Llc
6121 Genevieve Lane

Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 536 N Lincoln ST
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/1/5
Date Inspected: 07/31/2015

Primary Heat Source: Gas

Property Zoning: RM

Number of Stories: 1

1224

Number of Units/Structures: 2/1

Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: Yes

Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure 1920. At that time there were no

minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:

Apt. 1 (North Unit) —
Living Room 14-5 x 15-5: Kitchen 12-6 x 6-0: Bathroom:

No violations noted.

Bedroom 12-0 x 12-8:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 %4 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 5.23 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emergency egress requirements.



Commeon Entry (west); Common Hallway (east); Common Laundry —
No violations noted.

Apt. 2 (South Unit) —
Living Room 12-0 x 14-5: Kitchen 13-2 x 6-5: Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Bedroom 9-6 x 13-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 %% inches
Width: 25 % inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 5.99 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Basement —

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia on the SE corner in a manner
that seals all openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢e)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of July 31, 2016.)



OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(¢c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number
Address:
Petitioner
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-191

109-111 W. Pinewood DR

Roger Lewis & Robert Wright

Dee Wills

July 21, 2016 Completed Complaint Inspection
August 02, 2016 Cycle Inspection was “No Show”
August 02, 2016 Complaint Inspection deadline was re-started due
to a change of address for the owner.
August 02, 2016 Cycle Inspection is Rescheduled for September 29, 2016
August 17, 2016 Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs. The mold
issue in the kitchen will require more extensive repairs. They have

had to tear out all of the countertop and drywall. There was water
discovered in the crawlspace area due to leakage from behind the kitchen
wall. Extra time is needed to adequately dry out the entire area before they
can begin repair work.

Staff recommendation; Grant the extension of time.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Life Safety Violations: September 30, 2016 (Bolded in Report)

Attachments:

All other violations: November 21, 2016

Application for Appeal, Complaint Report

=)



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100 '
B[Dommgton, iN 47402
812-343-3420

hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: _{[{ . MJM%
Petitioner's Name’&; ZJMMT ?r’! A mﬁ:‘ é’(wﬁ dd ,,, 2
cﬁ’/" '

Address: _Lf-u? pfj V/z i ‘/u_f*sz/( »\ :
- s
Cityr =72 JM,«A,HW;:?} Stater__{ /{/ _Zip Code: 47445
Fhone Number: ‘}3\];\,5‘? o712 3 Emaﬁ Address: Mf__k[zw < sz/mgﬁ//;(/ & e
Property Owner’s Name: %,/ML,‘;L Z I ,;//;?—
A / f \
‘Address 4 f % ' ;a A gl /\/

et
State: ‘/7;./’/}} Z:p Code:iw

Phone Number %‘C/\,QQ@ -4 394 Email Address:

Clty

Cceupants: . ' ’//

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property which the exception is fo apply WM not be adversely
afiecied.

Please circle the petition type that you are reguesting:

@An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modifcation or excepiion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Pefiion type V)

) Relief from an adminisiative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petiion fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this epplication before 1he property can be :
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number / G - /- / ﬁ J

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your quuust beiow; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest; the amount of time needed to bring the proper‘y into comphance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesung

//cu// / 7AM¢ /w/f; W Z/ //ZJQ/ A/u{fééﬁi %,,&(_,
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Signature (required):

Name {please print}: ?ﬁggf ,/Z I ' Date: (9;//5////6

You may aiiend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that il petiioners presenting 2 matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additionat ime can be
granted if deemead appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more [kely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meetng.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

4516
Owner(s) Tenant
Wright, Robert J. & Pamela Trecia Hart
4019 W. Maple Grove Rd. 111 W Pinewood DR
Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 109 W Pinewood DR, 111 W Pinewood DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 2/2/5

Date Inspected: 07/21/2016 Inspector: Wills/ McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 07/21/2016 It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines. If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

111 W. Pinewood Dr,

Living Room
Properly replace all missing electrical outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04.064(b)

Properly replace all missing switch plate covers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of baseboards where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(f)

Properly replace all missing register vent covers. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair/ replace the front windows to fit in the tracks so that they may function as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N Morton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Bloemington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division (812) 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomingten.in.goy Housing Division (812) 349-3401



Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window
and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen
Properly replace all missing electrical outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly replace all missing switch plate covers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of baseboards where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(f)

Properly replace all missing register vent covers. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Property repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair the hole in the countertop adjacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly clean/ remove all mold/ mildew from the cabinet under the sink area. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair or replace missing cabinet door handles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Utility/ Laundyv Room

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.

TPR valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
e shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air

break

e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of baseboards where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(f)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering, BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

Properly replace all missing electrical outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly replace all missing switch plate covers. BMC 16.04.060(b})

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of baseboards where paint is pecling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(f)

Properly replace all missing register vent covers. BMC 16.04.050(a)



East Bedroom
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly adjust the entry door to open and close with ease so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly replace all missing electrical outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly replace all missing switch plate covers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of baseboards where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(1)

Properly replace all missing register vent covers. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Hallwayv
Properly adjust the closet door to open and close with ease so that it may function as intended. BMC

16.04.060(a)
Properly replace all missing electrical outlet cover plates. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly replace all missing switch plate covers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of baseboards where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(t)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly adjust the entry door to apen and close with ease so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Repair/ replace the medicine cabinet doors so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly replace the deteriorated/ damaged and wet drywall behind the shower surround to climinate
the mold/ mildew and so that it may function as intended. This includes but is not limited to
replacement of any structural wall members. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the damaged shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor after repairs have been made
to the damaged drywall and shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 21, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-192

Address: 113 E 15 St

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: Tune 16, 2016 Cycle Inspection
November 19, 2016 Re-inspection
June 22, 2016 Drive By, All Complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code (in Unit #2). The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in
1928.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 21, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-193

1205 S. Henderson St.

Michael & Joan Soller

Maria McCormick

May 12, 2016 Completed Cycle Inspection
August 18, 2016 Received Application for extension of time and other
required documentation from the cycle inspection.
August 19, 2016 Did drive by to confirm all other items from the cycle
inspection were complied.

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the
repair of a retaining wall. All other items from the cycle inspection have
been complied.

: Grant the extension.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 31, 2016

Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal ., -~
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: /:ZOS/S&»‘?WE/@:NA%@U L7
Petitioner's Name: /0% CAraxec. Ay < Tned S /! Lo

Address: LYY (S quman  Cae

City: [ HNALAPOLSS state: [ AJ Zip Cose: LT/ T

Phone Number: J/ 7-889 L3S Email Address: AT Lo o SN0 e, el
Property Owner's Name: /A7 ctrddEC Auh THav (oMo

N

BLDOMINGTOI

Address: S/fﬂ'{ & o A/Q«‘;ob—@,
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: Wf\f’f Arid @J’[C‘f S //@“

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the haousing code ard promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are regquesting:

(‘A) An extension of time to compiete repalrs (Petition type TV) 3§

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and i.odging Establishment
fnspection Program  {Petition type V)

C} Relieffrom an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda, Felition Number [6 - W— /q?

SEE REVERSE

MM



Please provide details regarding your request below: you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
&s you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what Yyou are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the ameunt of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
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Signature {required): ///
T

Name (please print): /y////cﬁqi—g’g’ \_?‘Hf_f?)//// : Date: j%qf%é

You may attend the meeting. If you atlend, please note that all petitioners presenting 2 matter to the Board
shaii be limited 1o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted i deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is lisied on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be ndividually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOCLATION INSPECTION REPORT

AUG 18 2016 731

Owner(s)
Soller, Michael & Joan

7454 Liscannor Ln
Indianapolis, IN 46217

Prop. Location: 1205 S Henderson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 05/12/2016 Inspector: Maria McCormick

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morton St City Hal Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Blogmington, IN 47404 Neighboerhood Division (812} 349-3421
Fax (812) 349-3582 bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



%\\0\\\\9 EXTERIOR:

C/ Secure guttering to the garage structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair retaining wall between the house and the garage in a manner that allows it to properly
& safely support normally imposed loads and be plumb. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner

and includes but is not limited to tuck pointing missing or deteriorated mortar joints. BMC
16.04.040(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

0 Thoroughty clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
\\% Y from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
O & test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum coneentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

¢ A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

e |nventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
icintty complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be

retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




